
Town of Rothesay 
 

Land Acknowledgement 
 

We would like to respectfully acknowledge that our town of Rothesay exists on the 
traditional lands of the Wolastoqiyik / Maliseet and Mi’Kmaq whose ancestors, 
along with the Passamaquoddy / Peskotomuhkati Tribes / Nations signed Peace 
and friendship Treaties with the British Crown in the 1700s. 

We respectfully acknowledge that The United Nations Declaration of the Rights of 
Indigenous Peoples (UNDRIP) was adopted by the United Nations on September 13, 
2007 and enshrined in law in Canada by Parliament on June 21, 2021 as Bill C-15. 

We respectfully endorse the Calls to Action of the Truth and Reconciliation 
Commission of 2015 as it applies to our Municipal Government of the town of 
Rothesay.   

- presented by the Honourable Graydon Nicholas 
September 13th, 2021 

 
 
 
 



                           

PLEASE NOTE:  Electronic means of communication may be used during the meeting. 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
 
2. LAND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  
 
3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

 
4. ADOPTION OF MINUTES 

 Regular Meeting  10 November 2025 
 
5. DECLARATION OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST  
 
6. OPENING REMARKS OF COUNCIL 

 
7. DELEGATIONS  
7.1 Draft Strategic Plan (Thinkwell Research + Strategy) Allan Gates (see Item 13.1.1) 
7.2 2026 Capital Budget      Treasurer MacDonald (see Item 13.1.2) 
 
8. CONSENT AGENDA 
8.1 17 November 2025 Letter to Minister Gauvin RE: Electric Scooters 
8.2 17 November 2025 Saint John Regional Hospital Foundation Impact Report 
8.3 19 November 2025 Letters (3) from Quispamsis RE: 2026 Budget 

 Kennebecasis Regional Police Force 
 Kennebecasis Valley Fire Department 
 Kennebecasis Public Library 

8.4 24 November 2025 Local Governance Commission NB Advisory RE: Closed Meetings –  
     Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interest 
8.5 1 December 2025  YSJ Announcement – new CEO Court Edeburn 
  
9. CONSIDERATION OF ISSUES SEPARATED FROM CONSENT AGENDA 

 
10. CORRESPONDENCE FOR ACTION 
10.1 24 November 2025 Email thread RE: Deer Management Program 
Refer to staff 
10.2 28 November 2025 Email from resident RE:  Crosswalk on Marr Road 
Refer to staff for a response 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHESAY 
COUNCIL MEETING 

Town Hall Common Room 
Monday, December 8, 2025 

7:00 p.m. 
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ROTHESAY 
Regular Council Meeting 
Agenda -2- 8 December 2025 
 
11. REPORTS 
11.0 December 2025  Report from Closed Session 
11.1 3 September 2025  Kennebecasis Valley Fire Department (KVFD) Board meeting minutes 
  30 June 2025   KVFD Statement of Expense with Budget Variance 
  19 August 2025   KVFD Compliance Report 
  31 December 2024  KVFD Audited Financial Statements (previously distributed) 
  3 September 2025  KVFD Fire Chief’s Report 
  May 2025   KVFD Response Report 
  June 2025   KVFD Response Report 
  July 2025   KVFD Response Report 
  3 September 2025   Memorandum RE: KV EMO  
  3 September 2025   Memorandum RE: Fire Prevention Update 
11.2 15 October 2025   Kennebecasis Public Library (KPL) Board meeting minutes 
11.3 31 October 2025   Draft unaudited Rothesay General Fund Financial Statements 
  31 October 2025   Draft unaudited Rothesay Utility Fund Financial Statements 
  31 October 2025   Donation Summary 
  27 November 2025  Draft Finance Committee meeting minutes 

 2026 General and Utility Capital Budgets (see Item 13.1.2) 
 Capital Renewal Plan 
 KV Food Basket donation 
 RICC donations – MOU with the Greater Saint John Community Foundation 

11.4 18 November 2025  Draft Age Friendly Advisory Committee meeting minutes 
11.5 18 November 2025  Parks and Recreation Committee Update 
11.6 1 December 2025  Draft Planning Advisory Committee meeting minutes 

 Public Hearing 7 Maiden Lane 
 Public Hearing 15-17 Holland Drive 

11.7  November 2025   Monthly Building Permit Report 
 

12. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
               
TABLED ITEMS 
 
12.1 Rothesay Arena Open House (Tabled September 2021) 
No action at this time 
 
12.2 Marr Road/Chapel Road signalization (Tabled April 2024)  
No action at this time 
 
12.3 Draft by-law amendments RE: Consumer Fireworks (Tabled September 2024) 
No action at this time 
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ROTHESAY 
Regular Council Meeting 
Agenda -3- 8 December 2025 
 
13.   NEW BUSINESS 
13.1   BUSINESS ARISING FROM DELEGATIONS 
13.1.1 Strategic Plan (Thinkwell Research + Strategy) 
   Presentation  Allan Gates 
   3 December 2025 Report prepared by CAO McLean 
 
13.1.2  2026 Capital Budgets 
  27 November 2025 Memorandum from Treasurer MacDonald 
 
  General Capital Fund 

 Highlights - General Capital Fund Budget 
 2026 Master General Capital Budget 

 
   Utility Capital Fund 

 Highlights - Utility Capital Fund Budget 
 2026 Master Utility Capital Budget 

 
13.2  Reserve Motions 2025 
 General Fund 
 3 December 2025 Memorandum from Treasurer MacDonald 
 
 Utility Fund 
 3 December 2025 Memorandum from Treasurer MacDonald 
 
13.3 Insurance Coverage 
 3 December 2025  Memorandum from Treasurer MacDonald 
 
13.4 Project #19152 – Rothesay Lite It Up – Wells Softball Field Project 
 28 November 2025  Memorandum from DRP Jensen 
 3 November 2025  Letter from the Regional Development Corporation  
 
13.5 Committee Appointments 
 28 November 2025  Memorandum from Nominating Committee 
 
14.   NEXT MEETING 
  
  Regular meeting Monday, January 12, 2026 at 7:00 p.m. 
 
15.   ADJOURNMENT 
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Draft Capital Budgets  2026

Discussion of Draft Budgets
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Budget Process
• Senior staff review Council capital priorities, 

projected 2025 financial results, funding 
sources, etc.

• Committee meetings (Works and Utility, 
Recreation), planning documents, assumptions, 
preliminary info reviewed by staff

• Review draft results with Finance Committee
• Project tendering, amendments, and final 

approval 
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Funding Assumptions
• Funds available from “operating” – as approved during the 

operating budget process – General $5,200,000 – Utility 
$775,000

• Five year Gas Tax plan funding available
• Four year Capital Renewal funding available
• Other Capital Reserves if necessary, including amounts 

carried forward from 2025
• Funding from Developers as applicable
• Projects dependent upon grants to be obtained from 

Federal and Provincial governments 
• New debt issued re major projects (to be approved by the 

MCBB)

2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_033



• Capital Budgets Funding Summary

•                         Utility        General         Total             2025
• Operating     $775,000  $5,200,000  $5,975,000    $6,175,000
• CCBF              420,000      535,000        955,000      1,340,000
• CRF  -    870,000        870,000      -
• Grants         7,333,000      410,000      7,743,000     8,660,000
• Reserves        100,000        80,000         180,000         385,000
• Debt             3,467,000   6,000,000     9.467,000      6,659,500

• Total         $12,095,000 $13,095,000 $25,190,000  $23,219,500

• 2026 Estimates include some items carried forward from 2025.
• Some major projects are subject to debt approval and further 

planning
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2026 Utility Capital and Funding    

Projects $ (000)
Well field and Water Treatment Plant $565

Hillsview Crescent water line replacement 420
Wiljac utility projects (subject to financing) 800

Various small projects 210
Wastewater treatment facility (placeholder) 10,000

Francis Avenue lift station – carry forward 100

Total Capital Expenditures 12,095

Operating Funding 775

CCBF Reserve 420

Carry forward reserve 100

Grants 7,333

Debt 3,467

Total $12,095
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Draft General Capital 2026
Description $ (000)

General Gov’t. Town Hall renos, IT 118

Protective Included in operating 
budget

Transportation
Street re-surfacing, 

drainage, fleet 
replacement, Vincent,  

Wiljac, PMHP, etc.

6,772

Recreation
RICC, Connector, ER 

park, Renforth cottage, 
equip.

  6,205

Total 13,095
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Specific projects

• Annual street surfacing program, including Campbell Drive PMHP

• Francis Avenue storm drainage

• Wiljac Improvements (subject to financing)

• Vincent Road intersection (subject to financing)

• Fleet replacement (paving equipment, one tonne truck, 5 work vehicles, and 
plow riggig carried forward from 2025)

• Hillsview crescent - CCBF

• RICC – initial funds from operating re design

• Wells connector (subject to financing)

• Parks equipment (arena dehumidifier)

• East Riverside Water access project
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Street Resurfacing

• 2026 Street program

• Florence Drive
• Raymond Road
• Renforth Boat Ramp
• Weeden Avenue
• Grove Avenue (Hampton to Hghland)
• Appleby Drive
• High Cliff Court
• James Renforth Drive
• Burpee Avenue
• Hillsview Crescent
• Campbell Drive
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2026 General Capital Funding

Description $ (000)

Grants CCBF and CRF 1,405

Reserves Carry forward from 2025 80

Grants PMHP 410

Operating From Operating Fund 5,200

Debt Subject to approval  6,000

Total 13,095
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November 19, 2025 

 
Chief Mike Young 
Kennebecasis Regional Joint Board of Police Commissioners  
126 Millennium Drive 
Quispamsis, NB E2E 6E6  
 
Dear Chief Young: 

On behalf of the Council of the Town of Quispamsis, I would like to thank you for your 
presentations on the proposed 2026 Kennebecasis Regional Joint Board of Police 
Commissioners Budget to the Joint Quispamsis and Rothesay Finance Committee on 
September 25, 2025 and on October 7, 2025 

I am pleased to confirm the Quispamsis Town Council, at its November 18, 2025 Regular 
Meeting, approved the KRJBPC’s 2026 Budget as part of its overall budget approval 
process. This included an allocation of $5,413,981.00 as Quispamsis’ proportionate share of 
the annual 2026 Police Budget. 

The Town will continue with its normal practice of electronically depositing its payments 
into the KRJBPC’s bank account on a monthly basis. 

Trusting this meets with your approval and wishing you all the best in 2026! 

 

Yours truly, 

 

 
Lisa MacInnis  
Clerk 
 

cc: Chair Kevin Darling, Kennebecasis Regional Joint Board of Police Commissioners 
Mayor & Council, Town of Rothesay 
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November 19, 2025 

 
Chief Mike Boyle 
Kennebecasis Valley Fire Department Inc.  
7 Campbell Drive 
Rothesay, NB E2E 5B6  
 
Dear Chief Boyle: 
 
On behalf of the Council of the Town of Quispamsis, I would like to thank you for your 
presentations on the proposed 2026 Kennebecasis Valley Fire Department Inc.’s Budget to 
the Joint Quispamsis and Rothesay Finance Committee on September 25, 2025 and on 
October 7, 2025. 
 
I am pleased to confirm the Quispamsis Town Council, at its November 18, 2025 Regular 
Meeting, approved the Kennebecasis Valley Fire Department Inc.’s 2026 Budget as part of 
its overall budget approval process. This included an allocation of $4,115,488.00 
representing Quispamsis’ proportionate share of the 2026 annual operating Fire budget and 
$130,821.00 representing Quispamsis’ proportionate share of the 2026 annual capital Fire 
budget. 
 
The Town will continue with its normal practice of electronically depositing its payments 
into the KVFD Inc.’s bank account on a monthly basis. 
 
Trusting this meets with your approval and wishing you all the best in 2026! 

 

Yours truly, 

 

 
Lisa MacInnis  
Clerk 
 
cc: Chair Kirk Miller, Kennebecasis Valley Fire Department Board of Directors  

Mayor & Council, Town of Rothesay 
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November 19, 2025 

 
Pallvi Anand, Library Director 
Kennebecasis Public Library  
1 Landing Court  
Quispamsis, NB E2E 4R2 
 
Dear Ms. Anand: 
 
On behalf of the Council of the Town of Quispamsis, I would like to thank you for your 
presentations on the proposed 2026 Kennebecasis Public Library Budget to the Joint 
Quispamsis and Rothesay Finance Committee on September 25, 2025 and on October 7, 
2025. 
 
I am pleased to confirm the Quispamsis Town Council, at its November 18, 2025 Regular 
Meeting, approved the Kennebecasis Public Library’s 2026 Budget as part of its overall 
budget approval process. This included an allocation of $174,466.00 representing 
Quispamsis’ proportionate share of the Annual 2026 Library budget. 
 
The Town will continue with its normal practice of electronically depositing its payments 
into the Library’s bank account on a monthly basis. 
 
Trusting this meets with your approval and wishing you all the best in 2026! 

Yours truly, 

 

 
Lisa MacInnis  
Clerk 
 
cc: Chair Crystal Hansen, Kennebecasis Public Library Board  

Mayor & Council, Town of Rothesay 
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Advisory 
Date:   Monday, November 24, 2025 

To :   Association francophone des municipalités du Nouveau-Brunswick 

Union of New Brunswick Municipalities 

Association of Municipal Administrators of New Brunswick 

  Northwest RSC, Restigouche RSC, Chaleur RSC, Acadian Peninsula RSC, 
Greater Miramichi RSC, Kent RSC, Southeast RSC, Kings RSC, Fundy RSC, 
Southwest New Brunswick Service Commission, Capital RSC, Western 
Valley RSC  

From :      Giselle Goguen, Chair  

   Local Governance Commission  

 

Subject:  Closed Meetings: Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interest  

 

 

It has come to our attention that many local government councils are discussing and 
rendering decisions on code of conduct and conflict of interest complaints in closed 
meetings. The Commission has also viewed media reports about local governments 
classifying elected officials (mayors and councillors) as employees for the purposes of 
going into closed meetings to discuss and / or vote on alleged code of conduct by-law 
violations and alleged conflicts of interest provision violations. This is not permitted 
under section 68 of the Local Governance Act.  

 
Mayors and councillors are not employees of local governments. Specifically, the Local 
Governance Act provides:  
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“84.1(1) A member of council is not eligible for appointment as an officer of the local 
government or for employment with the local government, including an appointment or 
employment for no remuneration, at any time while the person holds office as a member 
of council.” 

 
Subsections 68(1) and 68(2) of the Local Governance Act set out the list of matters that 
may discussed and decided in a closed meeting of council. The list does not include 
code of conduct by-law or conflict of interest provision violation allegations. 

 
 
“68(1)A council meeting or a committee of council meeting may be closed to the public 
for the duration of the discussion if it is necessary to discuss 

(a) information of which the confidentiality is protected by law, 
(b) personal information as defined in the Right to Information and Protection of 
Privacy Act, 
(c) information that could cause financial loss or gain to a person or the local 
government or could jeopardize negotiations leading to an agreement or contract, 
(d) the proposed or pending acquisition or disposition of land, 
(e) information that could violate the confidentiality of information obtained from 
the Government of Canada or from the government of a province or territory, 
(f) information concerning legal opinions or advice provided to the local 
government by its solicitor or privileged communications between solicitor and 
client in a matter of local government business, 
(g) litigation or potential litigation affecting the local government or any corporation 
referred to in subsection 8(1), the local government’s agencies, boards or 
commissions including a matter before an administrative tribunal, 
(h) the access to or security of buildings and other structures occupied or used by 
the local government or access to or security of systems of the local government, 
including computer or communication systems, 
(i) information gathered by the police, including the Royal Canadian Mounted 
Police, in the course of investigating any illegal activity or suspected illegal activity, 
or the source of that information, 
(j) labour and employment matters, including the negotiation of collective 
agreements. 
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68(2) If a meeting is closed to the public under subsection (1), no decision shall 
be made at the meeting except for decisions related to the following matters: 
(a) procedural matters; 
(b) directions to an officer or employee of the local government; 
(c) directions to a solicitor for the local government.” [Emphasis Added] 
 

 
As noted above, we are aware that some local governments are discussing and / or 
deciding these issues in closed meetings because they appear to view them as human 
resource matters under subsection 68(1)(j), which covers “labour and employment 
matters, including collective agreement negotiations.” 

 
As mayors and councillors are not employees of local governments, it is a violation of the 
Local Governance Act for local governments to be discussing and / or deciding these 
matters in closed meetings. This practice also denies public accountability and 
transparency not only to complainants, but also to the broader public served by elected 
officials. 

 
A recent (2024) Labour and Employment Board decision here in New Brunswick that 
established that council members are not employees of the local governments they 
represent for the purposes of the Employment Standards Act:  Septon v Hanwell 
(Municipality), 2024 CanLII 47665 (NB LEB) ( https://canlii.ca/t/k4vvb).   

 

In addition, the Commission has also taken the time to address the issue of council 
members not being employees in their decision: A. MacGregor v. the Council of the Rural 
Community of Strait Shores (https://www.lgcnb-cglnb.ca/wp-
content/uploads/2025/04/Decision-Code-of-Conduct-MacGregor-and-Council-of-Strait-
Shores.pdf).   

 
Given the above, local governments should review their mandatory code of conduct by-
laws to ensure they are not requiring that alleged code of conduct by-law violations and 
conflict of interest provision violations be discussed and/ or decided in closed 
meetings.  As mayors and councillors are not employees, council cannot invoke 
subsection 68(1)(j), or any other provision in subsection 68(1), of the Local Governance 
Act to justify deciding alleged code of conduct by-law violations and alleged conflict of  
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interest provision violations in closed meetings. These are not human resource or 
employment matters. 

 

Important Exception: 

Subsection 5(2) of the Code of Conduct Regulation – Local Governance Act, which sets 
out the required contents of local government code of conduct by-laws, provides that 
some matters related to alleged code of conduct and conflict of interest violations, 
specifically, investigation reports, may discussed in closed meetings. Subsection 5(2) 
provides that: 

 
“5(2) If the report deals with any of the matters referred to in subsection 68(1) of the Act, 
the public may be excluded from the meeting for the duration of the review under 
paragraph (1)(a).” [Emphasis Added] 

 
As such, if, for example, a report contains advice from the local government’s solicitor, 
that information only could be discussed in a closed meeting pursuant to subsections 
68(1) (f) of the Local Governance Act: “(f) information concerning legal opinions or advice 
provided to the local government by its solicitor or privileged communications between 
solicitor and client in a matter of local government business”. However, the entirety of 
council’s discussion of the matter must not be conducted in a closed meeting, and 
any decisions on these matters must be made in open meetings.  

 

Regional Service Commissions:  

The same principles and requirements outlined above apply equally to board members 
of Regional Service Commissions (RSCs), who are also elected officials. Where an RSC 
opts to enact a code of conduct by-law, it must comply with the Code of Conduct 
Regulation – Regional Service Delivery Act. That Regulation also sets out at subsection 
5(2) what board members may discuss in closed meetings related to alleged code of 
conduct and conflict of interest violations: 
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“5(2) If the report deals with any of the matters referred to in subsection 68(1) of the Local 
Governance Act, the public shall be excluded from the meeting for the duration of the 
review under paragraph (1)(a).” 

 

If you have questions around what may specifically be discussed in closed meetings or 
about the Code of Conduct Regulation – Local Governance Act, please direct them to the 
Local Government Branch of the Department of Environment and Local Government. 

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

 

Giselle Goguen B.A., LL.B 

Chair and Commissioner of Local Governance Affairs  
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 
Saint John Airport Appoints Court Edeburn as New Chief Executive Officer  

Saint John, NB — December 1, 2025 — The Saint John Airport (YSJ) Board of Directors is pleased to 
announce the appointment of Court Edeburn as its new Chief Executive Officer following a 
national search. 

Court Edeburn is an award-winning transportation executive known for his commitment to 
customer service, community engagement, and operational excellence. His career spans senior 
leadership roles across multiple transportation sectors, where he has consistently delivered strong 
results in safety, employee experience, and performance.  

“On behalf of the Board, I am thrilled to welcome Court to YSJ,” said Susan Harley, Board Chair. 
“His depth of operational experience and his people-focused leadership style make him the right 
person to guide the airport through its next phase of growth.” 

Before joining YSJ, Court served as Vice President of Operations and Chief Safety Officer at 
Rocky Mountaineer, where he led significant improvements in reliability, safety, and organizational 
culture. In 2023, he received the Railway Association of Canada Passenger Safety Award for 
developing an industry-leading safety program. 

Court previously held senior roles at Air Canada, including General Manager – Vancouver, General 
Manager – Prairies, and Director of Customer Experience – Toronto, overseeing some of the airline’s 
largest and most complex operations.  

“I am honoured to join the Saint John Airport,” Edeburn said. “YSJ plays a vital role in the region’s 
connectivity and economic growth, and I look forward to working with the team and community to 
build on its momentum.”  

Court Edeburn has started in his new role of CEO today, December 1st. 

About Saint John Airport (YSJ) 

The Saint John Airport Inc. is a community-based, not-for-profit corporation serving the air 
travel needs of residents of southwestern New Brunswick. The airport (YSJ) is a key element in  
the social development of the Greater Saint John region and a vital gateway to economic growth in 
New Brunswick. The Saint John Airport reinvests all profits back into the airport and local 
communities. 
 

Media Contact: 

Lori Carle 
Manager of Marketing & Public/Corporate Relations  
506-647-8898 
lcarle@ysjsaintjohn.ca 
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From: Liz Hazlett
Sent: Monday, November 24, 2025 2:41 PM
To: Liz Hazlett
Subject: FW: Improved Deer Management Program in Rothesay

From:  
Sent: Monday, November 24, 2025 1:56 PM 
To: Nancy Grant <NancyGrant@rothesay.ca> 
Subject: Re: Improved Deer Management Program in Rothesay 
  
 You don't often get email from  Learn why this is important  

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening 
attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders. 

Dear Nancy Grant, 
 
Thank you for your response.  I will be following up with the province but I would like you to please respond to my 
request for the Town to include some public information on reasons for residents to avoid feeding the deer and 
actions being taken to address the overpopulation.  I think a communication campaign would help address the 
present issue which is unique to certain municipalities like Rothesay and Saint John/Millidgeville, for example. 
 
Kindest regards, 
 

 
2746 Rothesay Road 
 
Sent with Proton Mail secure email. 
 
On Monday, November 10th, 2025 at 9:00 AM, Nancy Grant <NancyGrant@rothesay.ca> wrote: 

Good Morning , 
 
      Thank you for your message regarding Rothesay's deer population.  
      As you are probably aware, deer population and management are the responsibility of 
the Province, and the Town has no jurisdiction in the issue. However, you have messaged 
Mayor and Council, so I have asked that your email be added to the Agenda for the 
December Council meeting. 
 
                Enjoy your day,     
                        Nancy 
 
    
Dr. Nancy Grant 
Mayor 
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Any correspondence with employees, agents, or elected officials of the town of Rothesay 
may be subject to disclosure under the provisions of the Right to Information and 
Protection of Privacy Act, S.N.B. 2009, c. R-10.6. 

 
From:  
Sent: Saturday, November 8, 2025 10:27:52 AM 
To: Rothesay Info <rothesay@rothesay.ca>; Nancy Grant <nancygrant@rothesay.ca>; Matthew 
Alexander <matthewalexander@rothesay.ca>; Tiffany Mackay French 
<tiffanymackayfrench@rothesay.ca>; Bill McGuire <billmcguire@rothesay.ca>; Dave Brown 
<davebrown@rothesay.ca>; Helen Boyle <helenboyle@rothesay.ca>; Peter Lewis 
<peterlewis@rothesay.ca>; Don Shea <donshea@rothesay.ca> 
Subject: Improved Deer Management Program in Rothesay 
  

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from 
 Learn why this is important 

 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when 
opening attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders. 

Dear Mayor and Councilors of the Town of Rothesay,  
  
I am a long-term Rothesay resident and have enjoyed living on Rothesay Road since 1999.  I have seen 
the rise in deer population in our town grow from almost non-existent in the late 1990s to the current 
state, which can be characterized as an outright deer infestation.  Over the years we have taken steps to 
install fencing on our property where possible and have been forced to limit most species of landscaping 
plantings as a result of the deer population in Rothesay.  I have seen them firsthand being hit by vehicles 
while walking through the town, which leads to increased insurance costs for all of us, and their 
devastation of the gardens and overall landscaping beauty of the town are obvious to property owners 
and observers alike.  Initiation of the Nuisance Deer Management program some years ago gave hope, 
but the problem seems just as prolific now as it was 10 years ago, and indeed may be worsening.  
  
I generally refrain from making complaints, choosing instead to take steps to address the problem of 
nuisance deer on my property.  That changed for me recently when two friends of ours from Rothesay 
contracted Lyme’s disease.  One still suffers from facial palsy and severe joint pain, and the other, a 
young fit man in his 40s, required hospitalization as a result of being infected by a tick bite.  It is well 
known deer are carriers of ticks and that areas with high deer populations are typically tick 
infested.  The real risk of this serious disease hit close to home for me when a few weeks ago I 
discovered a tick on my person several days after (ironically) installing metal deer fencing, even though I 
was well protected in terms of typical outdoor clothing.  Thankfully the tick was discovered and 
removed in time and I was not infected with the bacteria that causes Lyme’s disease.  My two friends, 
however, were not so lucky.  
  
Given the serious threat to public health from Lyme’s disease stemming from excessive deer population 
in Rothesay, plus the insurance costs associated with vehicular collisions and overall damage to 
landscaping and property beautification, I am asking the Town to do more to control the deer 
population in Rothesay.   
  
For one, may I propose the Town embark on an aggressive public education campaign to inform and 
educate the public on the dangers and risks associated with high deer populations in populated areas, 
citing risks like Lyme’s disease and higher insurance costs.  You are probably aware that some people  in 
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our town are known to feed the deer, and this should be strongly discouraged.  It is recommended to 
use social media and other means of promoting the message (website, KV newsletter, etc.), not an 
overly expensive or difficult task for the Town of Rothesay to undertake.  
  
Secondly, a more effective means of controlling the deer population should be developed and enacted 
as soon as possible.  Although the Nuisance Deer Management Assistance Program had some effect, a 
more extensive cull is required, perhaps using a targeted bait-and-kill method on designated lands with 
significantly increased number of permits.  Financial compensation could also be provided for deer 
removed to increase the size and effectiveness of the cull.  Before doing this, the public education 
campaign described above is important to have in place in order to avoid and proactively address some 
of the negative reactions to be expected from some low-information residents that may oppose the cull. 
  
Please act as soon as possible to address the deer overpopulation problem in Rothesay.  Thank you for 
your time and attention to this matter. 
 
Respectfully yours, 
 

 
2746 Rothesay Road    
 
 
Sent with Proton Mail secure email. 
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A meeting of the Board of Trustees, Kennebecasis Public Library was held on October 

15th, 2025, at 6:30pm.  

In Attendance: Ms. C. Hansen, Chair; Mrs. A. Watling, Treasurer; Mrs. P. Anand, 

Secretary, Mr. P. Smith, Mrs. C. Millican, Mr. J. Clarke, Mr. N. Donovan, Mr. A. Maxwell,  

Regrets:  Mr. J. Clarke 

Absences:   

Call to Order:  Ms. Hansen called the meeting to order at 06:36 pm. 

Approval of Agenda 

It was moved by Mrs. Millican to approve the agenda. Mr. A Maxwell seconded, and the 

motion carried.  

Disposition of Minutes 

Ms. Cindy moved to approve the minutes of the October 2025 regular meeting. Mr. A 

Maxwell seconded, and the motion carried.  

Communication 

The Board members were informed about the Regional Forum meeting on November 4 

and the NBLTA Trustee’s Day on October 18.  

Report of the Librarian  

Ms. Anand presented her report to the board, including updates on staffing, collections, 

and programming.  

Financial Statement 

Mrs. Watling presented the financial report, outlining the expenditures far in 2025. 

Facilities Management 

Mrs. Anand presented Phil Shedd, the facility manager’s monthly report of work 

completed and upcoming projects. Discussion ensued.  

Mr. Don Shea moved to accept the committee reports as presented, Mr. P Smith, 

seconded, and the motion carried.  
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www.kvlibrary.org                 You Belong Here… 

 

New and Unfinished Business 

Contracts Renewal:  

After review, snow clearing and lawncare contracts were awarded to Homestar Inc., and 

for janitorial services, the Librarian will obtain the appropriate account to publish the 

tender on NBON. 

Review Room Rental Rates 

Effective November 2025, new bookings in the non-profit category will be charged as 

follows: Children’s Activity Room – CAD 75 per 4 hours (previously CAD 50); Multi-

Purpose Room – CAD 50 per 4 hours (previously CAD 45). 

The motion to approve these changes was moved by Mrs. C. Hansen, seconded by 

Mrs. Amy Watling, and carried. 

Review of the Fundraiser Cancellation  

The Board reviewed the cancelled fundraiser, noting that the lack of an online ticketing 
option, low participation, and coordination demands were key barriers, and agreed 
future events should focus on family-friendly activities. 

Adjournment:  As there was no other business, Ms. Hansen moved that the meeting 

be adjourned at 07:58 pm.  

Next Meeting:  The next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, November 19, 2025, at 

6:30pm, in person at the library.  

 

Respectfully submitted,  

Pallvi Anand 

Library Director and Secretary to the Board 
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Town of Rothesay

General Fund Financial Statements

October 31, 2025
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ASSETS

   Capital Assets - General Land 4,829,831             

   Capital Assets - General Fund Land Improvements 10,227,427           

   Capital Assets - General Fund Buildings 9,725,884             

   Capital Assets - General Fund Vehicles 6,146,966             

   Capital Assets - General Fund Equipment 4,531,094             

   Capital Assets - General Fund Roads & Streets 50,249,347           

   Capital Assets - General Fund Drainage Network 21,876,106           

   Capital Assets - Under Construction - General (0)                           

107,586,655        

   Accumulated Amortization - General Fund Land Improvements (5,772,052)            

   Accumulated Amortization - General Fund Buildings (3,391,516)            

   Accumulated Amortization - General Fund Vehicles (3,878,462)            

   Accumulated Amortization - General Fund Equipment (2,904,611)            

   Accumulated Amortization - General Fund Roads & Streets (24,759,465)         

   Accumulated Amortization - General Fund Drainage Network (8,740,459)            

(49,446,564)         

58,140,091$        

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

   Gen Capital due to/from Gen Operating (120,500)               

   Total Long Term Debt 4,720,000             

     Total Liabilities 4,599,500$           

   Investment in General Fund Fixed Assets 53,540,591           

58,140,091$        

10/31/2025

Town of Rothesay
Balance Sheet - Capital General Fund
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   BNS CCBF  Interest Account 4,145,808             

   BNS General Operating Reserve #214-15 1,033,460             

   BNS General Capital Reserves #2261-14 2,176,179             

   BNS - RICC reserve 54,026                  
7,409,473$          

   Def. Rev -CCBF  Fund - General 2,897,035             

   Invest. in General Capital Reserve 1,750,478             

   General CCBF Funding 1,248,773             

   Invest. in General Operating Reserve 1,033,460             

   Invest. in Land for Public Purposes Reserve 191,625                

   Invest. in Regional Facilities 234,076                

   Invest. in RICC 54,026                  
7,409,473$          

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Town of Rothesay
Balance Sheet - General Fund Reserves

10/31/2025
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CURRENT ASSETS

Cash 1,229,937         

   Receivables 38,819               

   HST Receivable 702,880             

   Inventory 53,389               

   Gen Operating due to/from Util Operating (577,546)           

Total Current Assets 1,447,479         

Other Assets:

   Projects 6,654,365         

TOTAL ASSETS 8,101,844         

CURRENT LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

   Accounts Payable 991,280             

   Other Payables 922,000             

   Gen Operating due to/from Gen Capital 120,500             

   Accrued Sick Leave 50,200               

   Accrued Pension Obligation Y/E (31,900)              

   Accrued Retirement Allowance 543,187             

   Def. Rev-Quispamsis/Library Share 35,420               
TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,630,687         

EQUITY

Retained Earnings 170,093             

Surplus/(Deficit) for the Period 5,301,065         
5,471,157         

8,101,844         

10/31/2025

Town of Rothesay
Balance Sheet - General Operating Fund
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Town of Rothesay
Statement of Revenue & Expenditure

10 Months Ended 10/31/2025

CURRENT BUDGET FOR  CURRENT     BUDGET   VARIANCE NOTE    ANNUAL  

MONTH MONTH  Y-T-D        Y-T-D   Better(Worse)     #    BUDGET  

REVENUE

Warrant of Assessment 1,971,283 1,971,283 19,712,830 19,712,829 0 23,655,395

Sale of Services 70,017 44,487 501,891 443,625 58,266 568,750

Services to Province of New Brunswick 0 0 55,672 60,000 (4,328) 80,000

Other Revenue from Own Sources 34,299 9,125 428,830 96,100 332,729 114,350

CORE Equalization 4,365 4,366 43,658 43,658 0 52,389

Conditional Transfers 49,771 0 153,380 46,750 106,630 46,750

Other Transfers 50,000 50,000 609,616 609,616 (0) 709,616
$2,179,735 $2,079,261 $21,505,875 $21,012,578 $493,297 $25,227,250

EXPENSES

General Government Services 254,761 279,097 2,921,937 2,767,057 (154,880) 3,161,057

Protective Services 523,139 519,957 5,706,769 5,671,024 (35,745) 6,651,330

Transportation Services 318,536 287,625 3,477,030 3,495,909 18,879 4,402,284

Environmental Health Services 122,874 98,583 797,794 835,833 38,039 995,000

Environmental Development 55,311 66,339 474,905 619,637 144,732 723,872

Recreation & Cultural Services 322,500 286,754 2,407,987 2,463,407 55,420 3,017,766

Fiscal Services (9,955) 625 418,388 364,959 (53,429) 6,275,941
$1,587,166 $1,538,981 $16,204,810 $16,217,827 13,017 $25,227,250

Surplus (Deficit) for the Year $592,569 $540,280 $5,301,065 $4,794,751 $506,314 (0)$                          
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CURRENT BUDGET FOR  CURRENT   BUDGET VARIANCE NOTE    ANNUAL  
MONTH MONTH  Y-T-D     YTD Better(Worse)     #    BUDGET  

REVENUE
Sale of Services
Bill McGuire Memorial Centre 6,478 3,333 42,024 33,333 8,691 40,000
Wells Canopy revenue 1,739 1,000 12,359 10,000 2,359 12,000
Town Hall Rent 9,369 10,133 96,139 101,333 (5,194) 121,600
Community Garden revenue 0 0 906 1,000 (94) 1,000
Fox Farm Rental revenue 0 1,950 13,650 19,500 (5,850) 23,400
Arena Revenue 38,858 23,358 199,790 157,733 42,057 1 245,500
Recreation Programs 13,573 4,713 137,023 120,725 16,298 2 125,250

70,017 44,487 501,891 443,625 58,266 568,750

Other Revenue from Own Sources

Licenses & Permits 9,920 4,792 190,258 48,017 142,241 3 57,600
Recycling Dollies & Lids 0 0 0 42 (42) 42
Interest & Sundry 4,290 2,500 57,531 25,000 32,531 4 30,000
Miscellaneous 19,089 833 166,333 8,333 157,999 5 10,000
Fire Dept. Administration 1,000 1,000 10,000 10,000 0 12,000
Local Improvement Levy Mulberry Lane 0 0 4,708 4,708 0 4,708

34,299 9,125 428,830 96,100 332,729 114,350

Conditional Transfers
Canada Day Grant 0 0 2,420 1,750 670 1,750
Grant - Other 12,500 0 99,164 0 99,164 6 0
Grant - Students 37,271 0 51,795 45,000 6,795 45,000

49,771 0 153,380 46,750 106,630 46,750

Other Transfers
Surplus of 2nd Previous Year 0 0 109,616 109,616 (0) 109,616
Utility Fund Transfer 50,000 50,000 500,000 500,000 0 600,000

50,000 50,000 609,616 609,616 (0) 709,616

EXPENSES
General Government Services
Legislative
Mayor 4,428 4,583 43,586 45,833 2,248 55,000
Councillors 13,698 12,884 151,156 128,842 (22,314) 7 154,610
Regional Service Commission 9 3,825 3,825 38,246 38,246 0 45,895
Other 500 3,108 4,570 31,084 26,514 8 37,301

22,451 24,401 237,557 244,005 6,448 292,806

Administrative
Administration - Wages & Benefits 166,537 151,638 1,241,721 1,134,765 (106,955) 9 1,397,409
Office Building 12,486 12,417 187,080 178,217 (8,863) 203,500
Supplies 38,529 11,050 328,712 198,500 (130,212) 10 210,600
Solicitor 4,484 0 37,995 35,323 (2,672) 50,000
Professional Fees 0 15,800 84,370 100,000 15,630 11 100,000
Other 7,784 7,383 109,833 105,832 (4,002) 116,598

229,819 198,288 1,989,711 1,752,636 (237,075) 2,078,107

Other General Government Services
Website/Other 0 0 1,528 3,000 1,472 3,000
Community Communications (Team) 1,937 55,833 4,378 63,833 59,456 12 65,500
Civic Relations 0 0 2,362 1,500 (862) 1,500
Insurance 0 0 257,816 272,900 15,084 13 272,900
Donations 500 575 18,364 18,439 75 36,500
Cost of Assessment 0 0 388,127 388,127 0 388,127
Property Taxes - L.P.P. 0 0 19,653 18,617 (1,036) 18,617
Fox Farm Rental Expenses 54 0 2,441 4,000 1,559 4,000

2,492 56,408 694,669 770,416 75,747 790,144

Total General Government Services 254,761 279,097 2,921,937 2,767,057 (154,880) 3,161,057

Protective Services
Police
Police Protection 284,836 284,836 2,848,358 2,848,358 0 3,418,030
Crime Stoppers 0 0 2,800 2,800 0 2,800

284,836 284,836 2,851,158 2,851,158 0 3,420,830

Fire
Fire Protection 234,746 234,746 2,480,116 2,480,116 0 2,890,000
Water Costs Fire Protection 0 0 335,000 335,000 0 335,000

234,746 234,746 2,815,116 2,815,116 0 3,225,000

Emergency Measures
EMO Director/Committee 0 0 0 1,000 1,000 1,000

0 0 0 1,000 1,000 1,000

Other
Animal & Pest Control 430 292 4,111 2,917 (1,194) 3,500
Other 3,126 83 36,384 833 (35,551) 14 1,000

3,556 375 40,495 3,750 (36,745) 4,500

Total Protective Services 523,139 519,957 5,706,769 5,671,024 (35,745) 6,651,330

Transportation Services
Common Services
 Administration (Wages & Benefits) 191,851 188,298 1,435,516 1,456,441 20,925 15 1,723,500
Workshops, Yards & Equipment 40,585 55,500 526,648 683,311 156,664 16 801,261
Engineering 0 0 9,975 7,500 (2,475) 7,500

232,436 243,798 1,972,138 2,147,252 175,114 2,532,261

Roads & Streets 13,597 3,700 57,236 57,000 (236) 67,000
Crosswalks & Sidewalks 1,505 710 32,018 35,082 3,064 36,850
Culverts & Drainage Ditches 20,708 0 178,771 95,000 (83,771) 17 100,000
Street Cleaning & Flushing 0 0 9,890 10,000 110 10,000
Snow & Ice Removal (3,710) 18,138 757,123 822,429 65,306 18 1,267,000

32,100 22,548 1,035,037 1,019,511 (15,526) 1,480,850

Street Lighting 14,836 15,833 147,707 158,333 10,627 190,000

Traffic Services
Street Signs 1,538 0 7,935 20,000 12,065 19 20,000
Traffic Lanemarking 0 0 38,676 40,000 1,325 40,000
Traffic Signals 1,783 1,000 53,914 18,000 (35,914) 20 20,000
Railway Crossing 4,386 4,300 48,644 22,600 (26,044) 21 26,000

7,707 5,300 149,168 100,600 (48,568) 106,000

Public Transit
Public Transit - Comex Service 0 0 68,004 68,005 0 90,673
Public Transit - Other 146 146 5,960 2,208 (3,752) 2,500
Public Transit - KV Go 31,312 0 99,016 0 (99,016) 22 0

31,458 146 172,980 70,213 (102,768) 93,173

Total Transportation Services 318,536 287,625 3,477,030 3,495,909 18,879 4,402,284

10 Months Ended 10/31/2025

Town of Rothesay
Statement of Revenue & Expenditure
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Environmental Health Services
Solid Waste Disposal Land Fill garbage 29,861 25,000 233,881 250,000 16,119 23 300,000
Solid Waste Disposal Landfill Compost 3,987 3,333 33,181 33,333 153 40,000
Solid Waste Collection Fero 87,254 51,250 496,911 512,500 15,589 615,000
Clean Up Campaign 0 19,000 31,945 40,000 8,055 40,000
Food Cycler 1,773 0 1,877 0 (1,877) 0
Total Environmental Health Services 122,874 98,583 797,794 835,833 38,039 995,000

Environmental Development Services
Planning & Zoning
Administration (Wages and benefits) 40,654 50,475 325,225 376,494 51,269 24 449,000
Administration 2,376 2,583 22,275 110,333 88,058 25 115,500
Planning Projects 0 833 4,594 8,333 3,739 10,000

43,030 53,892 352,095 495,161 143,065 574,500

Envision Saint John 12,281 12,281 122,810 122,810 0 147,372
Tourism 0 167 0 1,667 1,667 2,000

12,281 12,448 122,810 124,477 1,667 149,372

Total Environmental Development Services 55,311 66,339 474,905 619,637 144,732 723,872

Recreation & Cultural Services
Administration (wages and benefits) 49,827 46,837 365,709 349,618 (16,091) 26 423,000
Administration 2,293 3,175 57,606 64,250 6,644 70,600
RICC Fundraising 3,845 0 22,382 0 (22,382) 27 0
Rothesay Arena 48,627 38,394 341,842 338,221 (3,622) 409,500
Parks & Gardens 90,257 74,324 743,686 757,938 14,252 28 865,250
Playgrounds and Fields 13,027 21,050 100,370 127,500 27,130 29 149,000
Rothesay Common Rink 2,321 2,250 62,850 81,800 18,950 30 102,500
Memorial Centre 16,285 5,471 64,603 64,959 355 76,000
Wells Building 2,377 3,417 40,121 47,671 7,550 54,505
James Renforth 318 67 3,901 2,092 (1,809) 2,225
Beaches 0 0 53,322 66,500 13,178 31 66,500
Summer Programs 1,360 1,242 95,087 99,942 4,854 101,225
The Hive expenses 2,122 1,554 11,742 15,542 3,799 18,650
Regional Facilities Operating 79,227 79,227 316,907 316,907 0 329,491
Kennebecasis Public Library 8,080 8,080 80,803 80,803 0 96,963
Regional Facilities Capital 0 0 0 0 0 199,357
Special Events 2,534 1,667 39,556 42,167 2,611 45,500
PRO Kids 0 0 7,500 7,500 0 7,500

Total Recreation and Cultural Services 322,500 286,754 2,407,987 2,463,407 55,420 3,017,766

Fiscal Services
Debt Charges
Interest 1,085 625 93,640 81,959 (11,681) 32 204,941
Debenture Payments 0 0 283,000 283,000 0 671,000

1,085 625 376,640 364,959 (11,681) 875,941

Transfers To:
Capital Fund for Capital Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 5,400,000
Reserve Funds (11,040) 0 41,749 0 (41,749) 33 0

(11,040) 0 41,749 0 (41,749) 5,400,000

Total Fiscal Services (9,955) 625 418,388 364,959 (53,429) 6,275,941

1,587,166 1,538,981 16,204,810 16,217,827 13,017 25,227,250
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Town of Rothesay
month ending 10/31/2025

Note # Actual Budget Better/(Worse) Description of Variance

Revenue
1 Arena Revenue 199,790$                        157,733$                     42,057$                              Higher than anticipated
2 Recreation Programs 137,023$                        120,725$                     16,298$                              Revenue higher than anticipated
3 Licenses & Permits 190,258$                        48,017$                       142,241$                           Higher than anticipated
4 Interest & Sundry 57,531$                          25,000$                       32,531$                              Conservative budget
5 Miscellaneous 166,333$                        8,333$                          157,999$                           Sale of equipment
6 Grant - Other 99,164$                          -$                              99,164$                              $52.7K from Girls Softball Well lighting

Expenses  
General Government

7 Councillors 151,156                          128,842                       (22,314)$                            $6K error in budgeting for # councillors and $6k travel
8 Other 4,570                               31,084                          26,514$                              Developmental seminars offset by councillors travel
9 Administration - Wages & Benefits 1,241,721                       1,134,765                    (106,955)$                          Unbudgeted wage increase 

10 Supplies 328,712                          198,500                       (130,212)$                          12K Office furniture  remaining IT
11 Professional Fees 84,370 100,000 15,630$                              Timing
12 Community Communications (Team) 4,378 63,833 59,456$                              $50k not spent on study
13 Insurance 257,816 272,900 15,084$                              Lower than expected

 
Protective Services

14 Other 36,384 833 (35,551)$                            Fire Hydrant repair

 
Transportation  

15  Administration (Wages & Benefits) 1,435,516 1,456,441 20,925$                              Vacant position
16 Workshops, Yards & Equipment 526,648 683,311 156,664$                           timing
17 Culverts & Drainage Ditches 178,771 95,000 (83,771)$                            Shed on Clark Rd & Drainage at 10 Beach
18 Snow & Ice Removal 757,123 822,429 65,306$                              Fuel adjustment was less than anticipated
19 Street Signs 7,935 20,000 12,065$                              timing
20 Traffic Signals 53,914 18,000 (35,914)$                            New LED audible signals at Hampton/Marr
21 Railway Crossing 48,644 22,600 (26,044)$                            Work done by Galbraith to keep pillars Kpark
22 Public Transit - KV Go 99,016 0 (99,016)$                            Unbudgeted expense

Environmental Health
23 Solid Waste Collection Fero 233,881 250,000 16,119$                              Budget for fuel escalation higher than actual

Environmental Development
24 Administration (wages and benefits) 325,225                          376,494 51,269$                              Vacant position
25 Adminsitration 22,275                            110,333 88,058$                              Software and bylaw enforcement

Recreation & Cultural Services
26 Administration (wages and benefits) 365,709 349,618 (16,091)$                            Wage increases after budget
27 RICC Fundraising 22,382 0 (22,382)$                            RICC BBQ, wrapping 2 vehicles
28 Parks & Gardens 743,686 757,938 14,252$                              Vacant position and timing
29 Playgrounds and Fields 100,370 127,500 27,130$                              Timing, budgeted allocated monthly 
30 Rothesay Common Rink 62,850 81,800 18,950$                              Wages and expenses lower than anticipated
31 Beaches 53,322$                          66,500$                       13,178$                              Wages lower than anticipated

 
Fiscal Services  

32 Interest 93,640$                          81,959$                       (11,681)$                            PerfectMind credit card charges & BNS increased fees & Debenture cost
33 Reserve Funds 41,749$                          -$                              (41,749)$                            RICC donations transfer to reserve

Variance Report - General Fund

2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_098



G8

Town of Rothesay
Capital Projects

General Fund

10 Months Ended 10/31/2025

   ANNUAL   CURRENT   Remaining

BUDGET  Y-T-D     Budget

General Government

12010560 G 202* 001 Town Hall Improvements 85,000 63,299 21,701

12010760 G 202* 00* IT 21,500 0 21,500

Goldie Crt 106,482 (106,482)

Common Roof Replacement 21,488 (21,488)

Total General Government 106,500 191,269 43,201

Transportation

12020960 T-2025-001 Asphalt (13) 2,398,000 2,664,784 (266,784)

12023660 Designated Highway - Hampton Road Paving 903,000 941,623 (38,623)

12017560 T-2024-00* Wiljac Improvements 1,700,000 429,233 1,270,767

12028460 T-202*-00*  Fleet Replacement 866,000 559,178 306,822

12028260 T-202*-00*  Buildings 71,000 33,325 37,675

12012560 T-2025-00* Renforth Property study 50,000 19,074 30,926

12026460 T-202*-00*  Salt Storage Facility 185,000 153,913 31,087

Total Transportation 6,173,000 4,801,131 1,371,869

Recreation

12026360 R-202*-00* Synthetic Turf 1,500,000 921,311 578,689

12014060 Wells Recreation Park Tennis court conversion 80,000 93,382 (13,382)

12028860 R-2022-004  Wells Bldg 60,000 65,691 (5,691)

Wells lighting 565,000 425,806 139,194

12028560 R-202*-00*  Recreation Equipment 60,000 23,276 36,724

12028760 R-202*-00*  Arena Renovation 105,000 81,457 23,544

12029060 R-2023-005  McGuire Centre Repairs 20,000 0 20,000

12016560 R-20**-00*  Jordan Miller Park 15,000 0 15,000

12023360 R-2014-019 Wells Trail 2,800,000 0 2,800,000

Total Recreation 5,205,000 1,610,922 3,594,078

Carryovers

12029360 T-2024-001 Asphalt 0 3,116 (3,116)

12020760 R-2020-007 Trail Development 0 4,167 (4,167)

12029260 T-2023-004 Intersection Improvement (Gondola/Clark) 0 29,261 (29,261)

12028960 R-202*-00*  Recreation Master Plan 0 5,824 (5,824)

12022160 Clark Rd/Gondoal Point Rd Intersection Design 0 8,677 (8,677)

0 51,044 (51,044)

Total 11,484,500$   6,654,365$         4,958,105$       

Funding Total Operating Borrow CCBF Reserve Grant

General Government 106,500           106,500              

Transportation 6,173,000        3,738,500           752,500          820,000           185,000           677,000          

Recreation 5,205,000        1,555,000           2,800,000       200,000           650,000          
11,484,500      5,400,000           3,552,500       820,000            385,000           1,327,000       
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Town of Rothesay

Utility Fund Financial Statements

October 31, 2025

Attached Reports:

Capital Balance Sheet  U1

Reserve Balance Sheet  U2

Operating Balance Sheet  U3

Operating Income Statement U4

Variance Report U5

Capital Summary U6
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U1

Assets:

   Capital Assets - Under Construction - Utilities 3,543,967              

   Capital Assets Utilities Land 119,970                 

   Capital Assets Utilities Buildings 2,054,054              

   Capital Assets Utilities Equipment 813,621                 

   Capital Assets Utilities Water System 30,232,286            

   Capital Assets Utilities Sewer System 28,886,973            

   Capital Assets Utilities Land Improvements 42,031                    

   Capital Assets Utilities Roads & Streets 220,011                 

   Capital Assets Utilities Vehicles 113,001                 

66,025,916            

   Accumulated Amortization Utilites Buildings (1,075,595)             

   Accumulated Amortization Utilites Water System (10,742,911)          

   Accumulated Amortization Utilites Sewer System (10,835,919)          

   Accumulated Amortization Utilites Land Improvements (42,031)                  

   Accumulated Amortization Utilites Vehicles (61,384)                  

   Accumulated Amortization Utilites Equipment (545,489)                

   Accumulated Amortization Utilites Roads & Streets (30,793)                  

(23,334,121)          

TOTAL ASSETS 42,691,795            

Current:

   Util Capital due to/from Util Operating (291,066)                

        Total Current Liabilities (291,066)                

Long-Term:

   Long-Term Debt 9,120,725              

        Total Liabilities 8,829,659              

Investments:

   Investment in Fixed Assets 33,862,136            

        Total Equity 33,862,136            

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 42,691,795            

Town of Rothesay
Capital Balance Sheet

As at 10/31/2025

ASSETS

LIABILITIES

EQUITY
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U2

ASSETS

   BNS Utility Capital Reserve # 00241 12 1,704,748             
1,704,748$          

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

   Invest. in Utility Capital Reserve 1,169,973             

   Invest. in Utility Operating Reserve 122,964                

   Invest. in Sewerage Outfall Reserve 411,811                
1,704,748$          

Town of Rothesay
Balance Sheet - Utilities Fund Reserves

10/31/2025
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U3

Current assets:

   Accounts Receivable  Net of Allowance 1,012,414    

   Accounts Receivable - Misc. 127,813        

        Total Current Assets 1,140,227    

Other Assets:

   Projects 1,355,522    

1,355,522    

TOTAL ASSETS 2,495,748$  

   Accrued Payables 15,664          

  Due from General Fund (577,546)      

   Due to Capital Fund 291,066        

   Deferred Revenue 8,007            

        Total Liabilities (262,810)      

Surplus:

   Opening Retained Earnings 32,335          

   Profit (Loss) to Date 2,726,223    

2,758,558    

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 2,495,748$  

Town of Rothesay
Utilities Fund Operating Balance Sheet

As at 10/31/2025

ASSETS

LIABILITIES

EQUITY
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U4

CURRENT BUDGET FOR  CURRENT   BUDGET  VARIANCE  ANNUAL 
MONTH MONTH    YTD       YTD   Better(Worse)  BUDGET

RECEIPTS
   Sale of Water (15) 0 977,495 893,000 84,495 1 1,160,000
   Meter and non-hookup fees (924) 0 52,972 46,500 6,472 62,000
   Water Supply for Fire Prot. 0 0 335,000 335,000 0 335,000
   Local Improvement Levy 0 0 61,132 59,000 2,132 59,000
   Sewerage Services (1,845) 0 2,436,936 2,400,000 36,936 2 2,400,000
   Connection Fees 100 0 64,075 75,000 (10,925) 3 75,000
   Interest Earned 11,722 8,750 109,102 87,500 21,602 4 105,000
   Misc. Revenue 225 600 5,025 5,479 (454) 6,479
   Infrastructure Grants 0 0 877,280 0 877,280 5 0
   Transfer from Reserves 0 0 250,000 0 250,000 6 0
   Surplus - Previous Years 0 0 40,521 40,521 0 40,521
TOTAL RECEIPTS 9,263 9,350 5,209,539 3,942,000 1,267,539 4,243,000

WATER SUPPLY
   Share of Overhead Expenses 20,000 20,000 200,000 200,000 0 240,000
   Wages 37,396 20,833 217,017 208,333 (8,683) 250,000
   Audit/Legal/Training 982 500 13,851 13,000 (851) 14,000
  Other Water 0 167 (22) 1,667 1,689 2,000
   Purification & Treatment 36,783 13,150 651,649 582,650 (68,999) 7 615,000
   Transmission & Distribution 14 10,833 82,578 108,333 25,755 8 130,000
   Power & Pumping 3,499 5,417 52,981 54,167 1,186 65,000
   Billing/Collections 59 260 592 2,598 2,007 3,118
   Water Purchased 0 0 741 1,460 719 1,750
   Misc. Expenses 0 1,667 5,701 31,667 25,965 9 35,000
   McGuire Road Operating 1,480 1,000 26,188 13,000 (13,188) 10 16,000
TOTAL WATER SUPPLY 100,212 73,827 1,251,276 1,216,875 (34,401) 1,371,868

SEWERAGE COLLECTION & DISPOSAL
   Share of Overhead Expenses 30,000 30,000 300,000 300,000 0 360,000
   Wages 31,250 31,250 312,500 312,500 0 375,000
   Audit/Legal/Training 184 750 7,409 13,500 6,091 15,000
   Collection System Maintenance 115 15,000 10,602 70,000 59,398 11 75,000
   Sewer Claims 144 5,750 22,714 23,000 286 23,000
   Lift Stations 6,055 4,250 104,494 75,850 (28,644) 12 85,000
   Treatment/Disposal 6,894 7,667 82,871 107,667 24,795 13 125,000
   Misc. Expenses 249 2,525 11,320 29,950 18,630 14 35,000
TOTAL SWGE COLLECTION & DISPOSAL 74,891 97,192 851,911 932,467 80,555 1,093,000

FISCAL SERVICES
   Interest on Bank Loans 0 0 12,753 75,000 62,247 15 75,000
   Interest on Long-Term Debt 0 435 137,341 137,776 435 260,532
   Principal Repayment 0 0 230,035 229,600 (435) 592,600
   Transfer to Reserve Accounts 0 0 0 0 0 75,000
   Capital Fund Through Operating 0 0 0 0 0 775,000
TOTAL FISCAL SERVICES 0 435 380,129 442,376 62,247 1,778,132

   TOTAL EXPENSES 175,103 171,453 2,483,316 2,591,718 108,401 4,243,000

   NET INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD(165,840) (162,103) 2,726,223 1,350,282 1,375,940 0

10 Months Ended 10/31/2025

N
O

T
E

 #

Town of Rothesay
Utilities Operating Income Statement
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Town of Rothesay Variance Report - Utility Operating

10/31/2025

Note Variance
# Account Name Actual YTD Budget YTD Better(worse) Description of Variance

Revenue
1    Sale of Water 977,495 893,000 84,495                 Larger consumption comapred to past Q's
2    Sewerage Services 2,436,936 2,400,000 36,936                 Conservative budget
3    Connection Fees 64,075 75,000 (10,925)                Timing
4    Interest Earned 109,102 87,500 21,602                 Conservative budget
5    Infrastructure Grants 877,280 0 877,280               WWTP
6    Transfer from Reserves 250,000 0 250,000               Gas Tax capital

 

Water

7    Purification & Treatment 651,649          582,650            (68,999) Well#1 replace motor & pump

8    Transmission & Distribution 82,578 108,333 25,755 Timing

9    Misc. Expenses 5,701 31,667 25,965 Timing

10    McGuire Road Operating 26,188 13,000 (13,188) Concrete slab at 24 Mcguire
 

 
Sewer

11    Collection System Maintenance 10,602 70,000 59,398 Timing
12    Lift Stations 104,494 75,850 (28,644) Install wet wizard, FV & Riverside upgrades
13    Treatment/Disposal 82,871 107,667 24,795 Timing
14    Misc. Expenses 11,320 29,950 18,630 Timing

Fiscal Services
15    Interest on Bank Loans 12,753             75,000              62,247                 Budgeted for new debenture costs
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Original Current Remaining

BUDGET  Y-T-D     Budget

WATER

12031430 W-2022-003 Filtration Bldg Water 375,000            481,106                  (106,106)

12046630 W-2024-00*  Treatment effluent tank re-lining 100,000            -                          100,000

12046730 W-2024-00*  Filter Bldg heat system upgrade 40,000               27,776                    12,224

12050230 W-2025-00*  Turnbull Court water 300,000            287                         299,713

12050330 W-2025-00*  Wiljac Improvement 800,000            -                          800,000

12050430 W-2025-00*  New Well -                     56,009                    (56,009)
1,615,000$      565,178$             -$                  1,049,822$     

SEWER

12046130 S-2023- 004 WWTF Plant 10,000,000 445,892$               9,554,108

12047030 S-2024-00*  Frances Ave lift station replacement 120,000 -$                        120,000

12050130 S-2023-002  Lagoon Dredging 0 181,747$               (181,747)

Unbudgeted items:

12049830 Emergency sewer repair Rothesay Rd 0 14,235$                  (14,235)
10,120,000      641,873               -                   9,478,127       

Total Approved 11,735,000      1,207,051            -                   10,527,949     

Carryovers

Funded from Reserves

12046330 W-2024-00*  Production Wells TH90-1 -                     103,320                  (103,320)

12046430 W-2024-00*  Storage bldg renovations -                     8,149                      (8,149)

12031230 W-2022-001 Water Quantity/Quality -                     29,561                    (29,561)

12044130 S-2021-008 WWTP Design Phase II -                     7,440                      (7,440)

0 148,470 0 (148,470)

11,735,000      1,355,522            -                   10,379,478     

Funding:

Total Operating Borrow CCBF Grants

Water 1,615,000        655,000               410,000$          550,000         

Sewer 10,120,000      120,000               2,667,000$       -                 7,333,000       

11,735,000$    775,000$             3,077,000$       550,000$        7,333,000$     

Capital Projects

Utility Fund

10 Months Ended 10/31/2025

Town of Rothesay
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Town of Rothesay 2025-10-31

219500-60

Donations/Cultural Support Budget Paid to date

KV3C (in kind) 2,500.00                -                          

NB Medical Education Trust 5,000.00                5,000.00                 

KV Food Basket 5,000.00                5,000.00                 

Fairweather Scholarship 1,000.00                1,000.00                 

Saint John Theatre Company 1,000.00                

Symphony NB 2,500.00                

sub 17,000.00              11,000.00               

Other: 19,500.00              

Junior Achievement NB 300.00                    

RES - 50th Anniversary 300.00                    

Shining Horizons Therapeutic Riding Assoc. 1,200.00                 

YMCA - Red Triangle Gala 125.00                    

Royal Canadian Legion 1,000.00                 

RNS - 2025 Spring Art Show 500.00                    

You Can Ride for Two 500.00                    

Fundy Tree Trimming - grinding stumps 938.57                    

Hilary Pond 500.00                    

St Josephs hospital foundation 1,000.00                 

Powow - City of SJ 500.00                    

KV Old boys 500.00                    

Royal Canadian Legion

Fresh Start 

YMCA

RHS

sub 19,500.00              7,363.57                 

36,500.00              18,363.57               

G/L Balance 18,363.57               
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TOWN OF ROTHESAY 
 

FINANCE COMMITTEE  

November 27, 2025 

 

In attendance:  

Mayor Nancy Grant 

Deputy Mayor Matt Alexander, Chairman 

Councillor Helen Boyle 

Councillor Don Shea 

CAO Brett McLean 

Treasurer Doug MacDonald 

Financial Officer Laura Adair 

 

The meeting was called to order at 8:00am.  The agenda was accepted with the addition for Minutes and 

Donations KV Food Basket  (HB/DS) 

 

Review of Minutes 

 

The minutes of October 27, 2025 were accepted as presented (DS/HB) 

 

October Internal Financial statements 

 

General - financial statements and variance reports were reviewed.  Treasurer Doug MacDonald no new 

variances to report. Variances remain the magnitude of the variances have increased. Wording on variance 

report for License and Permit to be corrected. RICC reserve donations reconciled at month end, timing of 

donation transfer to reserve will show up in November. Tax receipts will be written at year end for all 

donations. 

 

Treasurer Doug MacDonald indicated he anticipates a small surplus once all allocation for capital funding 

have been completed at year end. A motion for reserve transfer will be submitted at the next Council 

meeting.  

 

Utilities – financial statements and variance reports were reviewed with no major updates. Treasurer Doug 

MacDonald noted variances remain the same previously. Grant money received for 2024 capital on WWTP 

will be allocated to reserve for expenditures to be incurred in 2026.  

 

Wiljac capital expenditure relates to design work by Englobe Engineering. The purchase of house on Wiljac 

was recorded at approx. $412k which included $172K that has been set up as a payable to the developer 

should they incur future developing costs.  

 

It was agreed the financial statements for both funds should be referred to Council for 

approval (DS/HB). 
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Draft 2026 Capital Budgets  

 

a) General Fund 

 

Brief memo regarding capital projects reviewed. Projects to be funded by borrowed money are preliminary 

estimates only and will require design work to determine actual costs prior to any borrowing application. 

Council would be required to pass a motion for each step in the process.  

 

Major projects include: Vincent road intersection and related upgrades, Wiljac road expansion, and the first 

phase of RICC building. Councillor Don Shea asked if operating money budgeted in for RICC building 

would be spent in 2026. CAO Brett McLean indicated that he anticipates to begin in the Spring of 2026. 

 

Renforth property – renovate 900 sqft cottage into washrooms, maybe showers and a canteen. 

 

b) Utility Fund 

 

Capital from Operating is $775K funds. Major project to be funded by borrowing is the WWTP. Money 

raised in 2025 for the tank relining will be set aside in a reserve to be used in 2026.  

 

It was agreed the 2026 draft capital budgets for both funds should be referred to Council for 

approval (HB/DS). 

 
c) Capital Renewal Fund Plan – 2026 to 2029  

The Capital Renewal Fund is a funding component created under the Community Funding Act of 

New Brunswick. Its purpose: to help municipalities and local governments (the “eligible 

communities”) pay for capital projects — meaning infrastructure renewal or replacement, rather 

than day-to-day operations.  

It is estimated Rothesay will receive approx. $870k in 2026 for renewal project. The Director of 

Operations has submitted a plan for 2026-2029 for various street reconstruction. It needs to be 

approved by council. It can be amended in the future. 

It was agreed to recommend the document entitled Rothesay 2026-2029 Capital Renewal Plan 

(CRP) for the capital renewal funding (CRF) allocation be adopted. (NG/HB). 
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Donation Summary and Request  

 

a. Rothesay Ballet School – Agreed to donate $500 (HB/DS) 

b. Scouts – $5,000 - TABLED Treasurer Doug MacDonald emailed but has not received a response 

c. Kennebecasis Rowing Club - $3,000 TABLED 

d. KV Food Basket $1,000 – Motion to recommend to Council to donate $1,000 (NG/HB) 

 

MOU re Securities with GSJCF 

Draft Agreement re securities with the GSJCF to be submitted to Council for approval.   

Committee agree to recommend to Council to sign MOU agreement re Securities with GSJCF. 

 

For Information: 

 

a) 2026 Operating Budget Approvals - received 

 

b) September remittance report – all items filed. 

 

Motion to accept and receive items for information (DS/HB) 
 

Next Meeting 

 

The next meeting is set for Thursday January 29, 2025 at 9:00am.  The meeting adjourned at 9:05am. 

 

_____________________________   ___________________________ 

Deputy Mayor Matt Alexander, Chairman  Financial Officer Laura Adair 
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ROTHESAY 
MEMORANDUM 

 
 
 

 
TO : Mayor and Council 
FROM : Doug MacDonald 

DATE : November 25, 2025 
RE : Capital Renewal Plan 

 

 
 

 

The finance committee recommends the following motion: 

 

The document entitled Rothesay 2026-2029 Capital Renewal Plan (CRP) for the 
capital renewal funding (CRF) allocation be adopted. 
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ROTHESAY 
MEMORANDUM 

 
 
 

 
TO : Mayor and Council 
FROM : Doug MacDonald 

DATE : November 27, 2025 
RE : Donation Requests 

 

 
 

 

The finance committee recommends the following motion re donation requests: 

 

 

Council approve the request for a sponsorship from the KV Food in the amount of 
$1,000. 
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ROTHESAY 
MEMORANDUM 

 
 
 

 
TO : Mayor and Council 
FROM : Doug MacDonald 

DATE : November 25, 2025 
RE : RICC Donations 

 

 
 

 

The finance committee recommends the following motion: 

 

Council authorize the Mayor and Clerk to execute the Memorandum of 
Understanding with the Greater Saint John Community Foundation to 
manage RICC donations of marketable securities.  

 

 

In addition to the agreement the following would be communicated to each donor 
by the Community Foundation. 

Thank you for your donation to support the Rothesay Intergenerational Community 
Complex (RICC), a community development initiative to enhance the recreational 
infrastructure in the town of Rothesay. The project includes the construction of a new 
arena, the revitalization of the existing 50-year-old Rothesay Arena, and a connection 
between both buildings.  

The Greater Saint John Community Foundation is pleased to accept your 
donation.  Once received, we will transfer your contribution to the town of Rothesay, 
less any applicable deductions. 

We recognize that the town of Rothesay may already be aware of your generous 
support. To ensure we respect your privacy preferences, we would like to confirm two 
things with you: 

1. May we share your name with the town of Rothesay, identifying you as a donor 
to the RICC? 

2. May we share the amount of your donation with the town of Rothesay as a 
contribution to the RICC? 
 

Thank you for your thoughtful support of this important community initiative. 
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

This Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU"), dated as of the ___ day of December, 

2025  (the “Effective Date”) sets forth certain understandings between The Greater 

Saint John Community Foundation (the “Community Foundation”), a body corporate 

having its head office in Saint John, NB, and Rothesay ("Rothesay"), a body corporate, 

having its head office in Rothesay, NB, relating to the acceptance of donations of 

publicly traded securities to support the Rothesay Intergenerational Community 

Complex (“RICC”). The Community Foundation and Rothesay are sometimes referred 

to individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties". 

WHEREAS:  

A. Rothesay wishes to raise funds through public donations to support the RICC, a 

community development initiative to enhance the recreational infrastructure in 

Rothesay. The project includes the construction of a new arena, the revitalization 

of the existing 50-year-old Rothesay Arena, and a connection between both 

buildings. 

B. Rothesay is a qualified donee as defined by the Income Tax Act and is able to 

provide official donation receipts to donors. However, Rothesay requests the 

Community Foundation’s assistance in receiving and receipting donations of 

publicly traded securities for the RICC. 

NOW THEREFORE THE PARTIES HAVE AGREED AS FOLLOWS:  

1. Purpose of the Memorandum 

1.1 The purpose of this MOU is to set out the basic terms by which the 

Community Foundation will receive donations of publicly traded securities, 

administer donation receipts, and disburse funds to Rothesay in support of 

the RICC.  

1.2 This MOU is a binding agreement and shall be legally binding upon and 

enforceable against the Parties hereto and their successors and permitted 

assigns.  

2. Administration of Donations 

2.1 The Community Foundation will receive donations of publicly traded 

securities for the RICC and will issue donation receipts to donors.  
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2. The Community Foundation will sell all publicly traded securities received 

for the RICC and will provide Rothesay with the net sale proceeds resulting 

from the sales during the Term of this MOU, less a 3% administrative fee 

which shall be deducted funds disbursed (the “Grant”).  

2.2 Rothesay will receive an annual accounting of all donations received at the 

end of the Community Foundation’s fiscal year of December 31st, no later 

than thirty (30) days after the end of said fiscal year. 

2.4  The Community Foundation will provide the Grant in accordance with 

paragraph 2.2, to Rothesay on or before June 15th and December 15th, 

2026.  

3. Term and Termination 

3.1 The Term of this MOU shall commence as of the Effective Date and end 

on December 31, 2026, unless terminated earlier in accordance with the 

MOU or otherwise agreed between both Parties (the “Term”). After the 

expiry of the initial Term, the Parties may consider a renewal or extension 

if agreed upon by both Parties.  

3.2 If either Party neglects or fails to perform its obligations as outlined in this 

MOU, the other Party may give written notice of the default under the 

MOU and, entirely without prejudice to any other rights, remedies, or 

claims it may have under this MOU or otherwise, terminate this MOU 

forthwith.  

4. General Provisions 

5. Costs and Expenses: Each Party shall bear all expenses incurred by it in 

connection with this MOU except where otherwise expressly set out 

herein. 

6. No Partnership: No partnership is created by this MOU. Nothing contained 

herein shall or shall be deemed to constitute the Parties hereto as partners 

nor as agent of the other nor any other relationship whereby either could 

be held liable for any act or omission of the other. Neither Parties shall not 

have any authority to act for the other Party to incur any obligation on 

behalf of the other Party save as specifically provided by this MOU.  

4.1 Time of the Essence: Time shall be of the essence of this MOU. 
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4.2 Governing Law: This MOU shall be governed by the laws of the Province of 

New Brunswick 

7. Successors and Assigns: This MOU may not be assigned by a Party 

without the prior written consent of the other Parties. The rights and 

liabilities of each Party shall enure to the benefit of their respective 

successors and permitted assigns. 

8. Notices: Any notice, demand, request, consent or approval which is 

required or permitted to be given or made by one Party or other Party 

pursuant to any provisions of this MOU shall be valid and effective if 

delivered personally at, or if sent by prepaid courier, telecopy, electronic 

mail or other similar means of prepaid recorded communication to the 

respective parties as follows:  

(a) If to Rothesay:  Brett McLean, CAO 

      70 Hampton Road 

Rothesay, NB E2E 5L5 

  Email:  Brett McLean, CAO   

 

  With Copy To: Doug MacDonald, Treasurer  

  Email:  dougmacdonald@rothesay.ca 
 

(b) If to the Community Foundation:  

     President and CEO 

     PO Box 20061 

     Brunswick Square  

     Saint John, NB E2L 5B2 

 

  Email:    kelly@sjfoundation.ca 
 

 

9. Counterparts: This MOU may be executed in any number of counterparts, 

each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken 

together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.  

Counterparts may be executed either in original, electronic or faxed form 

and the Parties adopt any signatures received electronically as original 

signatures of the Parties. 
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[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this MOU as of the date set 

forth above. 

 

SIGNED, SEALED & DELIVERED 

 

 

ROTHESAY 

 

_________________ 

Mayor  

 

_________________ 

 

Clerk  

                                               

 

THE GREATER SAINT JOHN 

COMMUNITY FOUNDATION:  

 

 

Kelly Evans, President & CEO 

Per:  
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ROTHESAY 
AGE FRIENDLY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

Rothesay Town Hall Common Room 
Tuesday, November 18, 2025 at 10 am 

 
 
PRESENT: MAYOR NANCY GRANT, ex-officio member 

COUNCILLOR HELEN BOYLE 
  DIANE O’CONNOR, CHAIRPERSON 
  WILLA MAVIS, VICE CHAIRPERSON 
  NANCY HASLETT 
  JILL JENNINGS 
  DR. SHAWN JENNINGS 
  ROBERT TAYLOR 
  DIANNE TAYLOR 
  DOAA HIGAZY 
 
 AGE-FRIENDLY & COMMUNICATIONS COORDINATOR KIRSTIN DUFFLEY 
 RECREATION COORDINATOR ALEX HOLDER 
 RECORDING SECRETARY ÉLIANE KNOX 

 
ABSENT: ANGELA MORSE 

  CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER (CAO) BRETT McLEAN 
  RICC CAMPAIGN COORDINATOR KERI FLOOD 
  HIGH SCHOOL REPRESENTATIVE (Vacant) 

 
Chairperson O’Connor called the meeting to order at 10:02 am. 
 
1. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
MOVED by N. Haslett and seconded by Counc. Boyle the agenda be approved as circulated with the 
following addition: 

 Item 6.2 Non-Rider Survey 
CARRIED. 

 
2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
2.1 Meeting minutes of November 18, 2025 
MOVED by R. Taylor and seconded by Vice Chairperson Mavis the minutes of October 21, 2025, be 
adopted as circulated. 

CARRIED. 
 
3. DECLARATION OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
N/A 

 
4. DELEGATIONS  
N/A 

 
5. REPORTS AND PRESENTATIONS 
N/A  
  

DRAFT 
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ROTHESAY 
Age Friendly Advisory Committee 
Minutes -2- 18 November 2025 
 
6. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
6.1 2025 Annual Action Plan Status Report 
The Committee reviewed the new requirement to submit an annual Action Plan Status Report to the 
province. Although the Age-Friendly Action Plan now spans five years, a yearly update must be provided, 
including identifying a “champion” responsible for each action item. 
 
K. Duffley explained that the champion’s role is flexible, mainly to help share information with the 
public, act as a point person within the community, or support initiatives as needed. Staff support will 
also be available. 
 
Chairperson O’Connor confirmed she will serve as champion for communications/publication. 
 
N. Haslett volunteered to champion outdoor spaces and buildings (Rothesay Intergenerational 
Community Complex - RICC). 
 
D. Higazy volunteered to champion affordable and accessible housing, which the Committee agreed was 
a good fit, especially as a bridge to newcomers. 
 
K. Duffley emphasized that the level of involvement is up to each champion, and the primary requirement 
is to be the champion listed on theprovincial form. 
 
Mayor Grant arrived at 10:06 am. 
 
6.2 Non-Rider Survey 
K. Duffley announced that the KV Go non-rider survey will launch at 1:00 pm today. It will run until 
December 16th, with both online and paper copies (available at Town Hall). The rider survey closed 
yesterday. The purpose of the new survey is to gather input from residents who did not use the bus service. 
When asked about changes in ridership, K. Duffley explained that she does not have the data. The 
information is with Quispamsis, and the intention is to hire a consultant to analyze all survey results, 
review ridership numbers, and prepare a final report with recommendations for future demonstration 
projects or improvements. 
 
Committee members discussed noticing smaller on-demand transit vehicles in Saint John. These mini-
bus vans have been operating for about a year, run by Saint John Transit, and can be booked as needed 
for a modest fee. They also noted that an on-demand system might help residents who live off main routes 
and could be relevant to KV Go planning. 
 
K. Duffley shared that about 100 responses were received for the rider survey, and the Committee hopes 
for strong participation from non-riders. Chairperson O’Connor suggested hosting an in-person focus 
group during a Future Engage morning session to gather feedback from both riders and non-riders, noting 
that real-time conversations can provide valuable insights that surveys may miss. 
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ROTHESAY 
Age Friendly Advisory Committee 
Minutes -3- 18 November 2025 
 
7. NEW BUSINESS 
7.1 Age-Friendly Programming Update 
 

Rothesay HIVE  

• The Rothesay HIVE was nominated and a finalist for the Saint John Region Chamber’s 
Outstanding Business Awards for the Community Impact Award. Although we did not take 
home the award, we were honored to be recognized among amazing community champions. 

• Current Offerings: Exercise Classes (5), Tai Chi (Wells), Latin Line Dancing, Book Club, 
Garden Club, Walking Club, Mahjong & Bridge Games, Card and Board Games, Coffee & 
Chats, Movie Matinees, Presentations, and lending libraries. 

• Grief Café: Working on a new collaboration as our volunteer leader has moved on. K. Duffley 
said she is now collaborating with the Compassionate Grief Centre, which operates |Grief Cafés 
throughout southern New Brunswick and provides counseling services. They will give a 
presentation in December, with the goal of relaunching the Grief Café in the new year. The 
organization is not-for-profit and can connect individuals in crisis to additional support. 

• Upcoming Presentation: RSV and Shingles with Rothesay PharmaChoice, Thursday, 
November 20th at 2 pm. 

• The Rothesay HIVE Garden Club has concluded for another season. Throughout the summer 
they planted and harvested Beans (20.75 pounds), Carrots (40.5 pounds), and Tomatoes (115.9 
pounds). All their produce was donated to the KV Food Basket. Since the garden club started 
in 2022, they have donated over 538 pounds of produce! Thank you to our volunteer leader 
Worker Bee, Krisann, for all her work this season! 

• December calendar will be released this Friday, November 21st. 
• The Rothesay HIVE’s last day of operation for 2025 will be December 19th and will re-open 

for the new year on Monday, January 5, 2026. 

Rothesay HIVE Members 

• Rothesay HIVE Facebook Group: 1,359 members 
• Rothesay HIVE Members as of now in 2025: 263 members 
• Rothesay HIVE Members in 2024: 205 members 
• Rothesay HIVE Members in 2023: 162 members 
• Rothesay HIVE Members in 2022: 126 members 

Renforth Seniors Exercise Classes 

• The Renforth Seniors Exercise Classes are still being offered at the Bill McGuire Centre on 
Mondays and Wednesdays from September to June each year. November classes were 
cancelled due to instructor unavailability. Classes are on hold until the New Year due to 
instructor unavailability. 
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ROTHESAY 
Age Friendly Advisory Committee 
Minutes -4- 18 November 2025 
 

Saint John Newcomers Centre Programs 

• Future Engage is on Thursday mornings from 10 am-12 pm.  
• Conversational English Chats is on Wednesdays from 3 pm-4 pm.  
• Contact: Sydney MacEachern sydney.maceachern@sjnewcomers.ca / (506) 721-1325 

 
Chairperson O’Connor recapped recent Future Engage activities. Jim Wilson visited on November 6th 
and drew a strong turnout of about 25 participants. A Newcomer Speed Chat event also took place, 
which began quietly but grew into meaningful conversation. Although no older adults had registered 
in advance, eight attended, joining twelve newcomers from various countries (including Somalia, 
Sudan, and Morocco). A map brought by a Rothesay HIVE member helped spark dialogue. The event 
was emotional but positive, with seniors offering warm support. 
 
Members reflected on the emotional difficulty some newcomers face due to traumatic migration 
experiences. D. Taylor suggested training on how to sensitively engage with individuals who have 
experienced trauma. This led to discussion about cultural competency training offered by the 
Saint John Newcomer Centre. D. Higazy explained that the Centre has a certified trainer and provides 
tailored workshops for many sectors, including healthcare, legal services, schools, and community 
groups. Covering appropriate communication, boundaries, and cultural awareness. 
 
The Committee agreed it would be valuable to offer this training at the Rothesay HIVE, ideally in 
January before the next newcomer engagement session. Arrangements will be made through Sydney 
MacEachren at the Newcomer Centre. Additional discussion touched on newcomer parents, children’s 
integration in schools and daycare, and the strong supports available within the school system. 
 
Overall, the Committee members expressed enthusiasm for continuing these intergenerational, cross-
cultural events, supported by appropriate training to ensure sensitive and respectful interactions. 
 
Chairperson O’Connor reviewed several upcoming and ongoing community activities as follows: 
 
Upcoming Future Engage Thursday Session 
This Thursday at 10 am, dietitian Sarah O’Hara from Archstone will present on bone health and 
nutrition. Future Engage sessions run every Thursday from 10 am to 12 pm, always with food provided, 
often healthy options from the Newcomer Centre. 
 
December Programming 

• Joe McIntyre, a drummer, will be interviewed at an upcoming session. 
• David Goss will speak during the first week of December about stories from his new 

Christmas book. 
• Two additional December sessions are still being planned, and suggestions are welcome. 
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ROTHESAY 
Age Friendly Advisory Committee 
Minutes -5- 18 November 2025 
 

Age-Friendly Communities Network 
A Zoom session will be held December 3rd featuring Dr. Louise Como on seniors and climate change. 
These meetings allow communities to share updates, and Rothesay is recognized as a leader in age-
friendly initiatives. 
 
Media Update 
Keri Flood recently gave an interview on CBC’s Information Morning discussing the RICC project 
and addressing challenging questions about funding, goals, and community involvement. Plans are in 
place to try to arrange another interview for her on Shift. 
 
Upcoming Community Event – “Taste of KV” 
Taking place November 29th from 2 to 6 pm at the Bill McGuire Centre, before the Santa Claus Parade. 
Organized by Shamim Nahid and Imram Khan in partnership with the RICC, it will feature Christmas 
and multicultural vendors and is free to attend. 
 
Seniors Directory Updates 
Discussion took place to clarify that the Seniors Directory listing community organizations is produced 
by the Human Development Council (formerly with the Seniors Resource Centre). A summer student 
recently updated the discount list, and copies will be shared. A separate seniors’ discount directory 
exists at the Rothesay HIVE, originally compiled by Chairperson O’Connor. The group agreed it 
should be updated and digitized for easier future revisions. 
 
Recreation Updates 
A. Holder provided updates on upcoming community holiday events. The Santa Claus Parade is 
scheduled for November 29th (storm date: November 30th). There are currently 32 parade entries, which 
is typical, with a few more expected before the registration deadline. The parade begins at 6 pm and 
will also be livestreamed. 
 
The Mayor’s Tree Lighting will take place on December 10th at 7 pm at the Rothesay Common, weather 
permitting. If ice conditions are not suitable, it will be postponed to the following week. The event will 
feature a performance by Rock ’n’ Roll Cowgirl, and NB Power will be providing gingerbread cookies. 
There will also be a brief update on the RICC project during the event. 
 
The 32 parade entries include all registrants, not just floats and additional entries such as RICC’s own 
float and possibly Quispamsis’s are still expected. 
 
Rothesay Gardening Club 
Mayor Grant highlighted the value of the Rothesay gardening club’s ongoing produce donations to the 
food basket and suggested increasing public awareness of their efforts. She recommended taking a 
year-end photo of a donation and sharing the total amount of produce donated to help promote the 
initiative. 
 
K. Duffley noted that the club donates throughout the growing season and that photos are posted online 
and included in the Rothesay HIVE’s Annual Report but agreed to ensure broader promotion. 
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Age Friendly Advisory Committee 
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Chairperson O’Connor offered to help by sharing the story on the radio if provided with key details. 
The group agreed that the upcoming holiday season, when food drive awareness is high, would be an 
ideal time to publicize the gardening club’s contributions. 
 
N. Haslett emphasized how critical food bank donations are at this time of year, noting that inventories 
are often depleted heading into Christmas and even more so in the new year. She shared that last year 
the U13–U18 AAA female hockey divisions collected three truckloads of food during their event at 
the Quispamsis qplex, which the KV Food Basket said arrived at the perfect time. The need for 
donations, she noted, “never ends.” 
 
Chairperson O’Connor agreed, adding that February and March are often the hardest months for food 
banks because donations typically slow down after Christmas. 
 
A discussion followed about how the Rothesay HIVE and the Town could support more off-season 
food drives.  
 
K. Duffley explained that the Town already includes food collection at all community events, such as 
the Mayor’s Tree Lighting, hockey events, the fashion show, and the wellness fair—and that Town 
Hall hosted a holiday collection box last year, which filled up quickly. She said she will look at setting 
up the foyer collection again this year, since it allows donations even when the Rothesay HIVE is 
closed. 
 
R. Taylor noted the KV Food Basket’s newly expanded space is now in active use, though some work 
is still being completed, and encouraged others to visit. 
 

 
8. CORRESPONDENCE FOR ACTION 
N/A 
 
9. CORRESPONDENCE FOR INFORMATION 
N/A 
 
10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting is tentatively scheduled for Tuesday, December 16, 2025, at 10 am. 
 
11. ADJOURNMENT 
MOVED by N. Haslett and seconded by Counc. Boyle the meeting be adjourned.  

CARRIED. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 10:42 am. 
 
 
    
CHAIRPERSON RECORDING SECRETARY 
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PARKS & RECREATION COMMITTEE – TOWN OF ROTHESAY 1 

Parks & Recreation Committee   

November Update for Committee  

November 18th, 2025 

Rothesay Arena Regular schedule. 

Rothesay Common Rink Projected opening first full week of December. Weather permitting. 

KV Santa Claus Parade The Towns of Rothesay and Quispamsis will be hosting the 27th Annual KV Santa Claus 
Parade on Saturday, November 29th, 2025 (storm date of November 30th, 2025). The 
parade will commence at 6pm at KVHS and will travel along the Hampton Road to the Marr 
Road, Clark Road intersection. We currently have 29 groups/organizations registered to 
participate in the parade this year. For more information about the parade visit the 
Facebook page: https://www.facebook.com/kvsantaclausparade  

Mayor’s Tree Lighting The 11th Annual Mayor’s Tree Lighting at the Rothesay Common is scheduled for 
Wednesday, December 10th (weather dependent). There will be live music from Rock n’ 
Roll Cowgirl. Stop by for a skate on the ice, a walk around the Common, or just to enjoy the 
sights and sounds of the holiday season in the heart of Rothesay. NB Power will be handing 
out gingerbread cookies and will be serving hot chocolate. We will be accepting non-
perishable food items in support of the KV Food Basket at this event! 

Fundy Winterfest 2025 Recreation staff from Rothesay, Quispamsis, Hampton, Saint John, Grand Bay-Westfield 
and Fundy – St. Martins have started the planning for Fundy Winterfest 2026.  All six 
communities will host fun winter events, activities, contests, and more for you and your 
family to enjoy from January 17th to March 8th, 2026! Find your hats and mitts – you won’t 
want to miss out on this Greater Saint John Winter experience! #FundyWinterfest  
For more information visit: https://www.facebook.com/FundyWinterfest  

Rothesay Hive  The Rothesay HIVE was nominated and a finalist for the Saint John Region Chamber’s 
Outstanding Business Awards for the Community Impact Award. Although we did not take 
home the award, we were honored to be recognized among amazing community 
champions. 
Current Offerings: Exercise Classes (5), Tai Chi (Wells), Latin Line Dancing, Book Club, 
Garden Club, Walking Club, Mahjong & Bridge Games, Card and Board Games, Coffee & 
Chats, Movie Matinees, Presentations, and lending libraries. 
Grief Café: Working on a new collaboration as our volunteer leader has moved on.   
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PARKS & RECREATION COMMITTEE – TOWN OF ROTHESAY 2 

Upcoming Presentation: RSV and Shingles with Rothesay PharmaChoice, Thursday, 
November 20th at 2:00PM. 
The Rothesay Hive’s last day of operation for 2025 will be Friday, December 19 and will re-
open for the new year on Monday, January 5, 2026. For more information including the 
calendar, newsletter, and more visit: https://www.rothesay.ca/recreation/rothesay-hive/.   
Rothesay Hive Facebook Group: 1,359 Members 
Rothesay Hive Registered Members: 

• Current: 263 Members (as of November 14, 2025) 

• Past: 2022 - 124 Members, 2023 - 162 Members, 2024 - 205 Members 

Rothesay HIVE Garden 
Club 

The Rothesay Hive Garden Club has concluded for another season. Throughout the 
summer they planted and harvested Beans (20.75 pounds), Carrots (40.5 pounds), and 
Tomatoes (115.9 pounds). All their produce was donated to the KV Food Basket. 
Since the garden club started in 2022, they have donated over 538 pounds of produce! 
Thank you to our volunteer leader Worker Bee, Krisann, for all her work this season! 

Renforth Senior 
Exercise Classes 

Classes are on hold until the New Year due to instructor unavailability. 

Other Subscribe to our quarterly e-newsletter for Rothesay news, events, and more directly to 
your inbox by following this link and providing your information: 
https://mailchi.mp/rothesay/r-insider  
 
Add your event to the Rothesay Community Calendar by following this link: 
https://www.rothesay.ca/events/community/add  
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ROTHESAY 
PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING 

      Rothesay Town Hall Common Room 
Monday, December 1, 2025 at 5:30 p.m. 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR DON SHEA 
COUNCILLOR PETER LEWIS  
KELLY ADAMS 
TYLER DAVIS 
RALPH FORTE 
MATTHEW GRAHAM, VICE-CHAIRPERSON 
RHEAL GUIMOND, CHAIRPERSON 
JON LEHEUP 
 
TOWN CLERK MARY JANE BANKS  
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING/DEVELOPMENT SERVICES (DPDS) MARK READE 

    
ABSENT: CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER (CAO) BRETT McLEAN 

ASSISTANT CLERK LIZ HAZLETT 
 
The meeting was called to order at 5:30 p.m.   
 
1. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 
MOVED by R. Forte and seconded by T. Davis the agenda be approved as circulated, with the 
following additions: 
  Item 4.2  1 December 2025 Email RE:  comments on 13-17 Holland Drive 
 Item 4.3 1 December 2025 Email from Hughes Survey RE:  request to table 
     (Appleby Drive extension) 

CARRIED. 
 
2. ADOPTION OF MINUTES 
2.1 Regular Meeting of November 3, 2025 
MOVED by Counc. Lewis and seconded by K. Adams the Planning Advisory Committee meeting 
minutes of November 3, 2025 be adopted as circulated.  

CARRIED.  
 
3. DECLARATION OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
            N/A 
 
4. NEW BUSINESS 
4.1       7 Maiden Lane Rothesay Netherwood School  

 OWNER:  James Kenneth Irving Estate, Mary-Jean Harriet Irving In Trust,  
    William David Jamieson in Trust 
 PID:   30364731 & 30168363 
 PROPOSAL:  Rezoning – R1A & R1D to Institutional Major [INSMA] 

Matt Stevens, RNS Facilities Manager, was in attendance on behalf of Rothesay Netherwood 
School. DPDS Reade gave a brief summary and noted the following:  rezoning from R1-A and R1D 
to INSMA, existing buildings will be converted to RNS Centre for Excellence, will function as a 
community-facing educational space providing credit and non-credit courses, conforms to the 
Municipal Plan and the standards of the  INSMA zone and will require a Development Officer 
variance for the side yard setback. 
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ROTHESAY 
Planning Advisory Committee  
Minutes -2- 1 December 2025 
 
Mr. Stevens noted the following:  the request is to rezone the property to Institutional as an extension 
of RNS, coursework will possibly include SAT prep, financial literacy, English language courses 
and mathematics.  
 
The following people spoke:  Steve Haines, Janet Haines, Allan Rombault and Blair MacDonald.  
Concerns raised were related to traffic, parking, use of the facility, addition of buildings and 
financial implications on property tax revenue. It was suggested consideration be given to using the 
front driveway on Rothesay Road to access the site. Mr. Stevens advised there would be at most six 
employees on site and traffic would be intermittent and varying and there will be no parking on 
Maiden Lane.  He noted they could consider access from Rothesay Road.  He also advised if a larger 
space is needed, they would use the school property and there are no plans to make the property a 
sports facility. 
 
Committee members asked about a review by the KV Fire Department and traffic/parking concerns.  
DPDS Reade advised no concerns were raised by the Fire Department and permit approvals will be 
subject to building code and fire code considerations should the rezoning be approved.  He also 
indicated that, in his opinion, there would not be significant generation of additional traffic. 
 
MOVED by T. Davis and seconded by R. Forte the Planning Advisory Committee recommend that 
Rothesay Council schedule a public hearing to consider the rezoning of 7 Maiden Lane (PIDs 
30364731  & 30168363) from Single-Family Residential – Traditional [R1D] and Single-Family 
Residential – Large Service [R1A] to Institutional Major [INSMA].  

CARRIED. 
 

Chairperson Guimond thanked Mr. Stevens and he left the meeting.  
 
4.2       15-17 Holland Drive Andrew Baskin  

 OWNER:  Andrew Baskin 
 PID:   00065094 & 00056614 
 PROPOSAL:  Rezoning R1B to R4 

Mr. Jacob Kilpatrick, P. Eng, Engineering by Houghton and Mr. Andrew Baskin were in attendance. 
DPDS Reade gave a brief summary and noted the following: the request is to rezone 15-17 Holland 
Drive from R1-B to R4 to allow for two, 48-unit buildings, buildings will be on separate lots with 
underground parking and shared surface parking, the proposal aligns with Residential High Density 
designation and generally meets the standards of R4 zone, variances include those for density, 
parking, side yard setbacks and height. 
 
Mr. Kilpatrick, P.Eng. gave a presentation and noted the following:  the project name is Chapel 
Crest Community, rezoning is for phases 2 and 3 of the project, increase in number of units to 102 
(original application for 96), 140 parking spaces will be provided, Chapel Road will be extended to 
a cul-de-sac as there is insufficient room to go through Holland Drive to Hampton Road, the 
developer will contribute to traffic signals at Chapel Road and Marr Road intersection, phase 2 is 
expected to begin in the Fall of 2026 and phase 3 in the Spring of 2027, project aligns with policy 
HDR-4 of the Municipal Plan, total project is 150 units with 30 units designated as affordable, and 
will generate over $400,000 in annual property tax revenue for the Town.  Mr. Kilpatrick also noted 
there has been minimal disturbance in the area with the construction of phase 1, the infrastructure 
necessary is readily available and the updated traffic study indicates no significant traffic condition 
failures. 
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The following people spoke:  Patrick Thomas, Scott Cochrane and Casey Hoogeveen.  The 
following comments were made:   noise and light pollution, increased traffic flow and disruption, 
Chapel Road and Parkdale Avenue being used now as a through street shortcut to Hampton Road 
and an additional three hundred vehicles will aggravate the problem, will the Town be proactive 
and install traffic lights at Chapel Road and Marr Road in advance of the development.  DPDS 
Reade advised traffic lights would only be installed with certain standards are met and he cannot 
commit the Town to the expenditure at this time, noting the standards would not likely be met until 
there is additional development on Marr Road. 
 
R. Forte, Counc. Lewis and Counc. Shea raised concerns about the height of the buildings, traffic 
issues, the traffic study, and affordability.  Mr. Baskin spoke to the CMHC standard for affordable 
rent as $1500 and commented that his current property on Scribner Crescent has two-bedroom units 
and the range is $1300 - $1600.  M. Forte questioned the height of the building and Mr. Kilpatrick 
indicated the topography suggests the building adjacent to 19 Chapel Drive would not appear that 
tall. 
 
J. Kilpatrick, P. Eng noted he was not the Traffic Engineer who completed the study but his review 
of the study indicated the following:  Marr Road is considered “high” and Chapel Road is considered 
“moderate”.  The challenge arises that the installation of traffic lights at Chapel/Marr would create 
a larger disruption on traffic flow on Marr Road.  He commented that studies are based on empirical 
data over a number of years and this project would generate about 50-60 vehicles during rush hour, 
at the most.  It was noted Parkdale Avenue provides another option in addition to Chapel Road.  
 
T. Davis asked about pedestrian access from the development to Sobeys and Canadian Tire.  It was 
noted that could be reviewed but the topography makes it difficult.  Counc. Lewis indicated the 
buildings look to be 5 storeys high.  Mr. Baskin advised the peak roof is bonus space and would 
create a loft area.  Counc. Lewis advised Council has indicated in the past that four storeys is a 
maximum height and suggested this be reviewed with the architect. 
 
R. Forte questioned the information in the traffic study, noting there was reference to lower traffic 
counts because of COVID and the data was updated with data from a study in Fredericton.  He also 
referenced additional development that has taken place in the general area, including on Dobbin 
Street/Salmon Crescent since the 2021 original study.  Mr. Kilpatrick advised growth factors were 
factored into the updated data but could not confirm if the developments referenced were included.  
He noted the report indicates that traffic lights at Chapel Road/Marr Road would not be warranted 
until 2032. 
 
R. Forte noted he voted against phase 1 of the project mainly because of the proximity to the R1B 
zone adjacent to the development.  He referenced a recent project on Millidge Avenue that is a 
similar situation with a tall building abutting small, single-family properties.  Mr. Kilpatrick 
commented he is familiar with the project in Saint John and noted the topography and vegetation in 
the area of the proposed development will provide some relief.  He also indicated the Municipal 
Plan has identified this area as conducive to higher density development. 
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MOVED by Counc. Lewis and seconded by K. Adams the Planning Advisory Committee schedule 
a public hearing to consider the rezoning of 15-17 Holland Drive (PIDs 00065094 & 00056614) 
from Single Family Residential – Standard [R1B] to Multi-Unit Residential (R4).  
 
ON THE QUESTION: 
R. Forte asked if both Council members felt they had enough information to conduct a public 
hearing.  Both confirmed they were comfortable in proceeding. 

CARRIED. 
 

Chairperson Guimond thanked Mr. Kilpatrick and Mr. Baskin, and they left the meeting.  
 
4.3       Appleby Drive & Higginson Avenue Andrew McKay  

 OWNER:     A.E. McKay Builders 
 PID:      30175467 & 30175475 
 PROPOSAL:     Subdivision 

 
Meeting addendum:   
1 December 2025 Email from Hughes Surveys RE:  Request to table application 
 
DPDS Reade advised a request had been received earlier today from R. Turner, Hughes Surveys, 
on behalf of the developer, to table the application to allow for additional discussion with Town 
representatives on a couple of matters in the draft development agreement.  He noted that, should 
the Committee decide to table the application, residents within 100 metres will receive notification 
when the matter comes back to the Committee.  M. Graham suggested it may be helpful for staff to 
hear some comments from the residents in attendance to take back to the developer.  C. Chiasson 
and T. Mueller requested to speak to the Committee. Counc. Lewis indicated he would be making 
a tabling motion because the Committee needs additional information going forward and this will 
provide an opportunity for the Town and developer to work out what needs to be done and, rather 
than repeating the same thing next month, allow them to work out the final layout and bring it back 
to the Committee and to the residents. C. Chiasson requested clarification on whether discussions 
will be with one developer or more.  Counc. Lewis advised it was the information provided and is 
one developer.  He reiterated that staff and the developer need to work out the details and come 
back to the Committee, residents and Council. C. Chiasson commented that the original proposal 
was 16 lots, then 7 lots and is now 18 lots.  T. Mueller asked to address the Committee before the 
tabling motion was made.  He noted new information had come to his attention today and he 
requested the opportunity to share it with the Committee as an informed decision requires input 
from the neighbourhood as well. K. Adams asked for clarification on the process.  Town Clerk 
Banks clarified there is no discussion on a tabling motion.  M. Start asked for clarification as to why 
the matter was on the agenda if there was additional information needed. 
 
DPDS Reade advised it is related to additional discussion between the Town and the proponent, not 
additional information.  R. Guimond indicated the Committee does not have all the information it 
needs to proceed at this time. 
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MOVED by Counc. Lewis and seconded by T. Davis the Planning Advisory Committee table the 
application for the A.E. McKay Subdivision Phase 1, for the properties identified as portions of 
PIDs 30175467 and 30175475, subject to additional discussion between the Town and the 
proponent. 
NAY votes recorded from J. LeHeup and M. Graham. 

CARRIED. 
 
M. Start requested the entire neighbourhood be notified because the entire area will be affected by 
the construction.  DPDS Reade noted the PAC policy indicates 100m and the area will not be 
extended.  M. Start asked again for the information to be widely distributed and to make more space 
available. 
 
5. OLD BUSINESS 

 
TABLED ITEMS 
5.1 4 Grove Avenue (PID 00258376) – Setback Variance 

 No action at this time 
 

5.2 251 Gondola Point Road (PID 00243733) – Temporary Suite  
   No action at this time 

 
6. CORRESPONDENCE FOR INFORMATION 
6.1       Polling Procedure 
     Verbal Report DPDS Reade 

DPDS Reade gave a brief summary of the polling procedure and suggested the deadline date for 
applications be changed from two weeks before the monthly meeting to four weeks before the 
meeting.  He noted other jurisdictions have a four-week turnaround to provide additional time for 
agency circulation, review and adjacent landowner notification. 
 
There was consensus to change the policy to a four-week turnaround.  DPDS Reade will bring a 
revised draft policy to the January Committee meeting. 

 
7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING(S) 
The next meeting will be held on: 
 Regular Meeting  Monday, January 5, 2026 at 5:30 p.m.  
 
R. Guimond advised this is the last meeting for Tyler Davis and Jon LeHeup.  He thanked them for 
their service. 
 
8. ADJOURNMENT 
MOVED by Counc. Lewis and seconded by T. Davis the meeting be adjourned. 

CARRIED. 
The meeting adjourned at 6:58 p.m. 
 
 
              
CHAIRPERSON     RECORDING SECRETARY 
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ROTHESAY 
MEMORANDUM 

             
TO  : Mayor and Council 
FROM  : Planning Advisory Committee  
DATE  : 3 December 2025 
RE  : Rezoning Application – 7 Maiden Lane  

(PIDs 30364731 and 30168363) 
             
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Council schedule a public hearing, in accordance with the Community Planning 
Act, SNB 2017, c. 19, for Monday, January 19, 2026 at 7:00 p.m., to consider the 
rezoning of 7 Maiden Lane (PIDs 30364731 & 30168363) from Single-Family 
Residential – Traditional [R1D] and Single-Family Residential – Large Service 
[R1A] to Institutional Major [INSMA].  
 
BACKGROUND: 
The Rothesay Planning Advisory Committee passed the following motion at its 
regular meeting on Monday, December 1, 2025: 
 

MOVED by T. Davis and seconded by R. Forte the Planning Advisory 
Committee recommend that Rothesay Council schedule a public hearing 
to consider the rezoning of 7 Maiden Lane (PIDs 30364731 & 30168363) 
from Single-Family Residential – Traditional [R1D] and Single-Family 
Residential – Large Service [R1A] to Institutional Major [INSMA].  

CARRIED. 
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Liz Hazlett

From: Mary Jane Banks
Sent: Thursday, November 27, 2025 11:44 AM
To: Liz Hazlett
Subject: Fw: Rezoning of 7 Maiden Lane concerns

 
 
Mary Jane Banks  
Town Clerk 
 
Sent from my Bell Samsung device over Canada’s largest network. 

From:  
Sent: Thursday, November 27, 2025 11:12:05 AM 
To: Rothesay Info <Rothesay@rothesay.ca> 
Subject: Rezoning of 7 Maiden Lane concerns  
  
[Some people who received this message don't often get email from  Learn why this is 
important at https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ] 
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments or 
clicking links, especially from unknown senders. 
 
 
We have a few concerns and questions regarding the rezoning application of 7 Maiden Lane. 
 
The main concern would be the increase in traffic on Maiden Lane .It is a very  narrow road and it certainly could 
not hold a lot of traffic. As it is now ,it is sometimes extremely hard to get out onto the Rothesay Road because of 
the increase in traffic along that road. 
 
Another concern is what are the present and future plans for the property and structures. 
Will there be any additional buildings built on the property or any changes to the environment . 
 
Will there be sporting events held on the property leading to increased traffic and noise ,much like rugby fest held 
in the fall at RNS? 
 
We also have a few questions as to how many students will there be at any one time, parking facilities for students 
and staff, what will be the function of the school during the summer months. 
 
 Basically we would like some more information on what the present and the future use would be. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
7 Knoll Lane 
 
Sent from my iPad 

2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_172



 

                                                                                      

ROTHESAY 
MEMORANDUM 

             
TO  : Mayor and Council 
FROM  : Planning Advisory Committee  
DATE  : 3 December 2025 
RE  : Rezoning Application – 15-17 Holland Drive  

(PIDs 00065094 and 00056614) 
             
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Council schedule a public hearing, in accordance with the Community Planning 
Act, SNB 2017, c. 19, for Monday, January 19, 2026, immediately following a 
Public Hearing, to consider the rezoning of 15-17 Holland Drive (PIDs 00065094 
& 00056614) from Single Family Residential – Standard [R1B] to Multi-Unit 
Residential (R4).  
 
BACKGROUND: 
The Rothesay Planning Advisory Committee passed the following motion at its 
regular meeting on Monday, December 1, 2025: 
 

MOVED by Counc. Lewis and seconded by K. Adams the Planning 
Advisory Committee schedule a public hearing to consider the rezoning of 
15-17 Holland Drive (PIDs 00065094 & 00056614) from Single Family 
Residential – Standard [R1B] to Multi-Unit Residential (R4).  

CARRIED. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_173



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_174



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_175



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_176



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_177



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_178



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_179



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_180



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_181



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_182



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_183



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_184



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_185



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_186



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_187



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_188



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_189



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_190



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_191



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_192



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_193



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_194



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_195



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_196



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_197



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_198



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_199



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_200



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_201



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_202



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_203



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_204



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_205



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_206



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_207



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_208



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_209



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_210



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_211



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_212



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_213



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_214



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_215



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_216



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_217



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_218



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_219



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_220



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_221



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_222



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_223



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_224



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_225



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_226



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_227



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_228



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_229



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_230



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_231



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_232



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_233



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_234



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_235



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_236



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_237



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_238



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_239



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_240



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_241



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_242



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_243



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_244



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_245



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_246



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_247



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_248



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_249



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_250



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_251



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_252



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_253



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_254



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_255



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_256



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_257



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_258



2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_259



1

Liz Hazlett

From: Mary Jane Banks
Sent: Thursday, November 27, 2025 8:33 AM
To: Mark Reade; Liz Hazlett
Subject: FW: Concerns regarding rezoning application 15 – 17 Holland Dr.

 
-----Original Message----- 
From:   
Sent: Wednesday, November 26, 2025 6:30 PM 
To: Rothesay Info <rothesay@rothesay.ca> 
Subject: Concerns regarding rezoning applicaƟon 15 – 17 Holland Dr. 
 
[Some people who received this message don't oŌen get email from Learn why this is important 
at hƩps://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdenƟficaƟon ] 
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organizaƟon. Exercise cauƟon when opening aƩachments or clicking 
links, especially from unknown senders. 
 
Good evening, 
I am reaching out to voice my concerns regarding the applicaƟon to rezone property at 15-17 Holland Dr.; as someone 
who lives in the quiet subdivision behind there. The people of this subdivision believe that this will negaƟvely affect our 
whole subdivision as the only exit and entrance noted for all three of these buildings which could have up to 250 cars 
plus will connect onto chapel road. It is hard enough to commute in and out of here to go to work, appointments, school 
as it is let alone with at least another 250 plus cars being potenƟally added to our already over capacity roads. 
With this increased traffic our roads will be less safe for children to play in as well as people to cycle, walk, and enjoy our 
quiet subdivision. This will be taking our already high density area and unnecessarily increasing the density of 
populaƟon, as well as the amount of car traffic noise and people there are thousands of acres of undeveloped land in 
New Brunswick. We do not need three apartment complexes built next to our already at capacity neighbourhood. 
 
Kind regards, 
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Liz Hazlett

From: Mary Jane Banks
Sent: Thursday, November 27, 2025 8:31 AM
To: Mark Reade; Liz Hazlett
Subject: FW: Reject - Rezoning Application - 15-17 Holland Drive

 

From:   
Sent: Wednesday, November 26, 2025 11:10 PM 
To: Rothesay Info <rothesay@rothesay.ca> 
Subject: Reject - Rezoning Application - 15-17 Holland Drive 
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening 
attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders. 

    I own 31 Hillsview Crescent and strongly oppose the proposed rezoning application.  
   The proposed 2 new 48 unit buildings will overload the ability of Chapel Road to handle up to 250 more 
vehicles. It will overcrowd the peaceful area where children play outside on our quiet crescent with 
basket ball hoops and bicycles.  
   It will drastically reduce the tranquility of, and lower the value of, our existing properties by destroying 
our shared border areas of trees which cut the noise from Campbell Drive. 
   Please reject this application.  
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
31 Hillsview Crescent. 
Rothesay, NB 
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Liz Hazlett

From: Mary Jane Banks
Sent: Thursday, November 27, 2025 12:13 PM
To: Liz Hazlett
Subject: FW: 15-17 Holland Drive

 
 
Mary Jane E. Banks, BComm, NACLAA II 
Town Clerk – Rothesay 
Director of AdministraƟve Services 
70 Hampton Road 
Rothesay, NB E2E 5L5 
 
p (506)848-6664 
f (506)848-6677 
Before prinƟng, please think about the environment. Respectez l’environnement, réfléchissez avant d’imprimer 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From:   
Sent: Thursday, November 27, 2025 12:11 PM 
To: Rothesay Info <rothesay@rothesay.ca> 
Subject: 15-17 Holland Drive 
 
[Some people who received this message don't oŌen get email from Learn why this is 
important at hƩps://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdenƟficaƟon ] 
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organizaƟon. Exercise cauƟon when opening aƩachments or clicking 
links, especially from unknown senders. 
 
Hello, 
 
I have lived at 41 Hillsview Crescent for over 13 years. I would like to voice my concerns over having  an addiƟonal 96 unit 
buildings. This neighbourhood already has a lot of traffic due to all of the apartments already exisƟng on Scribner and all 
of the townhouses. I feel that an addiƟonal 96 families/ people on top of the building already being built driving up 
chapel road will cause way too much traffic, I have already noƟced the increase with the construcƟon happening and 
trucks driving very fast down chapel. There are many small children living in this subdivision and I worry about safety as 
where the dead end at chapel was is now I blind hill and you don’t see a car coming unƟl they are right at the top where 
cars are turning out of Parkdale or Scribner. 
 
Thank you, 

 
Sent from my iPhone 
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Liz Hazlett

From: Mary Jane Banks
Sent: Thursday, November 27, 2025 1:31 PM
To: Liz Hazlett
Subject: Fw: Rezoning Application 15-17 Holland Drive 

 
 
Mary Jane Banks  
Town Clerk 
 
Sent from my Bell Samsung device over Canada’s largest network. 

From:  
Sent: Thursday, November 27, 2025 1:18:04 PM 
To: Rothesay Info <Rothesay@rothesay.ca> 
Subject: Rezoning Application 15-17 Holland Drive  
  
[Some people who received this message don't often get email from  Learn why this is 
important at https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ] 
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments or 
clicking links, especially from unknown senders. 
 
To Mark Reade , 
Director of Planning and Development Services 
 
I am writing to formally express my concern regarding the proposed development of two 48 unit apartment 
buildings planned for the area near my home of Hillsview Crescent. I believe that there will be significant issues 
that have not been considered. 
 
The scale and density of the proposed development is not in-line  with character of our neighborhood.  Yes,  there 
are both townhouses and smaller apartment building but introducing  two high density structures of this size can 
negatively impact our property value and long term cohesion of our neighborhood. We chose to make our homes 
in a town, not a city , and this kind of large scale, high density development goes against the very character and 
pace of life that bought families like ours here in the first place. 
 
I am extremely concerned about traffic congestion and parking pressure.  When the Hillsview townhouse complex 
was built most families had one vehicle now it’s two or three per household. We already have 5 apartment 
buildings along with 120 townhouses in  our small land space, not to mention with the new building already being 
developed on Holland drive. 
Our streets are already strained during peak hours and with the proposed number of units it will dramatically 
increase the volume of traffic. Our residents will be impacted and will face daily challenges that will compromise 
safety and accessibility. 
I see all the traffic from the three buildings will be rerouted on Chapel Road. I grew up on Chapel Road, and for 
decades it has been a quiet, stable residential area. With the rapid pace of new high density development , it feels 
as though our neighborhood is being transformed without regard for the people who have built their lives here. This 
proposal is completely inconsistent with the long standing residential nature of this community. 
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Additionally,the project raises issues with infrastructure capacity, including water, sewage, and emergency 
services. It is unclear whether the current systems can accommodate this sudden increase in population density 
without significant investment and strain on our community. 
 
Finally , the development plan lacks sufficient public consultation and transparency. Many residents , including 
myself , only became aware of the proposal yesterday. This leaves very little time to voice concerns or understand 
the long term implications for our neighborhood. Community input should be a central part of a major 
development process, and we as the residence of Hillsview and Chapel Rd deserve to be heard. 
 
For all these reasons , I strongly urge the Town of Rothesay to reject this proposal of rezoning Holland Drive and 
prevent high density development planned by A.C. Baskin Investments Inc. from moving forward at 15-17 Holland 
Drive. This project is incompatible with the established residential character of our community, disregards the 
importance of preserving our limited green space, and poses significant noise and traffic risks that will negatively 
impact our residents. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
President Hillsview HOA 
 
 
Sent from my iPad 
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Liz Hazlett

From: Mary Jane Banks
Sent: Thursday, November 27, 2025 3:36 PM
To: Liz Hazlett
Subject: Fw: New development on Chapel 

 
 
Mary Jane Banks  
Town Clerk 
 
Sent from my Bell Samsung device over Canada’s largest network. 

From:  
Sent: Thursday, November 27, 2025 2:15:49 PM 
To: Rothesay Info <rothesay@rothesay.ca> 
Subject: New development on Chapel  
  

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening 
attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders. 

I am a resident on Hillsview Crescent 

This project will affect the entire subdivision, as the only entrance and exit for all three proposed 
buildings — potentially housing up to 250 vehicles — will connect to Chapel Road. 

 

Our roads are already over capacity, and adding another 250+ cars will make commuting to work, 
school, and appointments even more difficult. Increased traffic will also make our streets less safe for 
children and reduce our ability to enjoy walking and cycling in what is currently a quiet subdivision. 

 

This proposal will raise the population density of an already high-density area and significantly increase 
noise and traffic. There are thousands of acres of undeveloped land in New Brunswick — there is no need 
for three large apartment buildings to be placed directly next to an already at-capacity neighbourhood. 

 

This proposal is unreasonable, and it appears the Town of Rothesay is advancing it without considering 
the impact on nearby residents.  

 

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from  Learn why this is 
important  
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Another big concern is the overflow parking lot located on Hillsview crescent. That is the only space the 
residents on Hillsview can park in the winter that isn’t there driveway. With all these people moving 
nearby, I am concerned I’m not going to be able to find parking spots, as it is already hard enough now.  
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Liz Hazlett

From: Mary Jane Banks
Sent: Thursday, November 27, 2025 3:36 PM
To: Liz Hazlett
Subject: Fw: Holland dr  rezoning

 
 
Mary Jane Banks  
Town Clerk 
 
Sent from my Bell Samsung device over Canada’s largest network. 

From: Patrick Thomas  
Sent: Thursday, November 27, 2025 2:31:46 PM 
To: Rothesay Info <Rothesay@rothesay.ca> 
Subject: Holland dr rezoning  
  
[Some people who received this message don't often get email from Learn why 
this is important at https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ] 
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments or 
clicking links, especially from unknown senders. 
 
Hello I  am writing this today to express my concern and displeasure with this new proposal of 2 48 
unit apartment buildings being built on Holland Drive. 
 
The first and foremost issue with 3 new apartment buildings being connected to are aging and already over 
capacity subdivision is there will be anywhere from 250 plus cars coming from 3 new apartment buildings threw 
are small roads that were not designed with traffic control elements for this amount of traffic threw a high density 
residential neighbourhood. 
 
As well as are residential roads are enjoyed for walking, exercise and cycling by a significant amount of residents 
and there children adding more traffic will make this next to impossible to do safely. 
 
These buildings will also create more noise and light pollution than we have ever had before in our residential 
neighbourhood that was never zoned for this type of development. 
 
Commuting in and out of this subdivision is already a problem in the summer months let alone in the winter 
months when the roads are more narrow due to snowbanks with another 250 plus cars coming from these 
apartment complexes this is going to add increase struggle and stress on everyone’s already stressful daily 
commute in and out of this subdivision 
 
Are subdivision is quiet in peaceful as it is being over capacity now I doubt that it will be the case with another 
potential 250 residence being unnecessarily added 
 
Another big concern is safety of are residents having more cars and more people can increase the chances of 
people being in vehicle accidents, as well as can increase potentially the crime rate in are quite peaceful and safe 
residential subdivision 
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As well as on Hillsview, where the apartment buildings will be facing is our overflow parking lot where we have 
already too many cars on our road Another concern of ours on Hillsview is how are we going to stop these people 
from coming up and parking in our lot and then walking down to their buildings if they have too many cars. And to 
add to that point, how will the town of Rothesay help us if this situation were to arise. 
 
As well let it be record that The town of Rothesay is supposed to work for the citizens of Rothesay and not 
developers considering that these notices for the rezoning application were  only received by some residence 
yesterday 24 hours before the deadline for concerns is unacceptable and a failure of the town of Rothesay public 
servants just like with the building that is currently being built on Holland Drive there was little to No notice given to 
most residence for that re zoning Most people did not receive anything for the rezoning application and a lot of 
people are shocked and concerned to see this building being built now with this most recent proposal, as no one 
knew about this new proposal for 2 more buildings and to everyone’s surprise and displeasure we’ve learned that 
the building being built now is connecting to Chapel rd it was most residence assumption that that building would 
be connected to the Hampton Road and not our subdivision. 
 
 
 
Sent from  

2025December08OpenSessionFINAL_268



1

Liz Hazlett

From: Mary Jane Banks
Sent: Thursday, November 27, 2025 3:37 PM
To: Liz Hazlett
Subject: Fw: Rezoning Application - 15-17 Holland Drive Do Not Approve

 
 
Mary Jane Banks  
Town Clerk 
 
Sent from my Bell Samsung device over Canada’s largest network. 

From:  
Sent: Thursday, November 27, 2025 3:15:42 PM 
To: Rothesay Info <Rothesay@rothesay.ca> 
Subject: Rezoning Application - 15-17 Holland Drive Do Not Approve  
  
[Some people who received this message don't often get email from  Learn why this is 
important at https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ] 
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments or 
clicking links, especially from unknown senders. 
 
Absolutely Do Not Approve this development!! 
 
First, the only exit and entrance for all of these buildings, which could have up to 150 cars, will also connect to 
Chapel Road. It is already difficult to commute in and out of here for work, appointments, and school as it is via 
busy Marr Road during hours, let alone with at least another 150 plus cars potentially added to our already over-
capacity residential roads. It will be less safe for children to play, ride bikes, and walk around the subdivision. 
 
Second, what about water and sewage? This area was developed over 40 years ago. Where is the water and 
sewage coming from for all of these people???? Are they going to be connected to ours? 
 
Third, will this affect our resale value? Property taxes? Water and sewage bills? 
 
There are many other better-suited areas in the KV area for this. These complexes do not need to be put in the 
center of Rothesay, just because this area is close to all amenities.  This will make our already highly populated 
area unnecessarily crowded. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
18 Scribner Cres 
 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
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Liz Hazlett

From: Mary Jane Banks
Sent: Thursday, November 27, 2025 4:55 PM
To: Liz Hazlett
Subject: Fw: Rezoning Application 15-17 Holland drive

 
 
Mary Jane Banks  
Town Clerk 
 
Sent from my Bell Samsung device over Canada’s largest network. 

From:  
Sent: Thursday, November 27, 2025 3:37:34 PM 
To: Rothesay Info <rothesay@rothesay.ca> 
Subject: Rezoning Application 15-17 Holland drive  
  

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening 
attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders. 

To whom it may concern, 
 
I'm writing concerning the letter we received about the proposed rezoning of 15-17 Holland Drive. I live at 
41 Hillsview Crescent and I have several issues with this proposal. 
 
I understand the current need for housing across Canada. I agree that we need to create more affordable 
housing for our growing population, but proposals like this increase population density without making it 
affordable. Several apartment buildings have gone up in this immediate area over the past few years. All 
of it expensive and increasing traffic in an area with an abundance of children. This is too much, too fast. 
There is already a large apartment building being constructed on Holland. There hasn't been any time to 
see how that will affect traffic patterns. Rushing through 2 more buildings is reckless and desperate. 
 
Traffic is even more of a concern. From what I see in the proposal, Chapel will be extended and then 
dead-ended. Chapel is already a busy street. It now feeds one of the more densely populated 
neighborhoods in Rothesay, but it is also used by many people taking a shortcut from Marr Rd to 
Hampton (most of these folks exceed the speed limit and blow through stop signs).  
 
By adding another ~100 cars, this will dramatically change the congestion in this neighborhood. There is 
a dirt road from the current construction site up to Chapel. Even as a dirt road, there are already 
contractors flying up that blind hill onto Chapel. I've witnessed several near misses. While I already worry 
about the new congestion, dead ending Chapel/Holland drive (ie: routing everything up to Chapel) makes 
this even worse as traffic can't just exit out to Hampton Road. 
 

 Some people who received this message don't often get email from  Learn why this 
is important  
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I implore you to reject this current proposal. There needs to be amendments and have this project 
thought through better. I don't want to say "not in my back yard", but if it's going to be in my literal back 
yard, please do better. 
 
 
-  
41 Hillsview Crescent, Rothesay 
 
 
 
Sent from my Galaxy 
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Liz Hazlett

From: Mary Jane Banks
Sent: Thursday, November 27, 2025 4:57 PM
To: Liz Hazlett
Subject: Fw: Development off of Holland/Chapel

 
 
Mary Jane Banks  
Town Clerk 
 
Sent from my Bell Samsung device over Canada’s largest network. 

From:  
Sent: Thursday, November 27, 2025 4:28:45 PM 
To: Rothesay Info <rothesay@rothesay.ca> 
Subject: Development off of Holland/Chapel  
  
[Some people who received this message don't often get email from Learn why this is 
important at https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ] 
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments or 
clicking links, especially from unknown senders. 
 
To whom it may concern, 
 
I am the owner of the residence at 14 Hillsview Crescent. 
I want to express my concern with the proposed addition of two more multi unit apartment buildings, for which we 
only received the letter in the mail two days prior to this deadline. 
 
Traffic flow on Chapel and trying to turn left onto Marr Rd or left/right onto Hampton Rd St the foot of Parkdale 
Drive is already beyond frustrating. 
 
I have concerns about the addition of so many added vehicles, as well as it being proposed as a dead end on 
Holland. I don’t remember seeing that in the proposal for the first building 
 
Having it connect to Hampton rd would alleviate a lot of the huge traffic increase that these additional buildings 
would cause. 
 
 
I also disagree with cramming so much density into a small space, with the reduction of green and trees being 
drastic, when there are other spaces in our town with much lower density that could handle these buildings. 
 
Thank you 

 
Sent from my iPhone 
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Liz Hazlett

From: Mary Jane Banks
Sent: Monday, December 1, 2025 2:21 PM
To: Mark Reade
Cc: Liz Hazlett
Subject: FW: Rezoning application 15-17 Holland drive 

For the records - thanks 
 
Mary Jane E. Banks, BComm, NACLAA II 
Town Clerk – Rothesay 
Director of AdministraƟve Services 
70 Hampton Road 
Rothesay, NB E2E 5L5 
 
p (506)848-6664 
f (506)848-6677 
Before prinƟng, please think about the environment. Respectez l’environnement, réfléchissez avant d’imprimer 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From:   
Sent: Monday, December 1, 2025 1:55 PM 
To: Rothesay Info <Rothesay@rothesay.ca> 
Subject: Rezoning applicaƟon 15-17 Holland drive  
 
[Some people who received this message don't oŌen get email from  Learn why this is important 
at hƩps://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdenƟficaƟon ] 
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organizaƟon. Exercise cauƟon when opening aƩachments or clicking 
links, especially from unknown senders. 
 
This is unacceptable, closing the end of Holland drive and Hampton rd will mean more traffic up through Chapel hill rd. 
Our quiet neighborhood on Scribner will be jammed with more traffic. Clearly Chapel hill rd cannot take on more traffic. 
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BUILDING PERMIT REPORT

Nature of Construction

Building 

Permit Fee

11/1/2025 to 11/30/2025

Date Building Permit No Property Location

Value of 

Construction

$3,625.00SINGLE FAMILY3 GREENBRIER ST11/12/2025 BP2022-00125 $330,000.00

$3,516.25MULTI-DWELLING BUILDING5A & B CAMERON RD11/27/2025 BP2025-00151 $485,000.00

$1,377.50IN GROUND POOL4 ALLISON DR11/27/2025 BP2025-00170 $190,000.00

$217.50WINDOWS58 DONLYN DR11/03/2025 BP2025-00175 $30,000.00

$275.50SOLAR5 LITTLE ROCK LN11/17/2025 BP2025-00180 $37,973.00

$3,516.25MULTI-DWELLING BUILDING7A & B CAMERON RD11/27/2025 BP2025-00181 $485,000.00

$3,516.25MULTI-DWELLING BUILDING9A & B CAMERON RD11/27/2025 BP2025-00182 $485,000.00

$3,516.25MULTI-DWELLING BUILDING11A & B CAMERON RD11/27/2025 BP2025-00183 $485,000.00
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Snapshot
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ROTHESAY 
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 

             

TO  : Mayor and Council 

FROM  : Doug MacDonald, Treasurer 

DATE  : November 27, 2025 

RE  : Motions for Capital Budgets 2026     

             

 

The Finance Committee has recommended the following motions be adopted: 

 

Motion: General Capital Fund  

 

RESOLVED that the General Fund 2026 Capital Budget of $13,095,000 be approved. 

 

 

Motion: Utility Capital Fund  

 

RESOLVED that the Utility Fund 2026 Capital Budget of $12,095,000 be approved.  
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TO 
FROM 

DATE 

RE 

ROTHESAY 
MEMORANDUM 

 

 
 

Mayor and Council 

Doug MacDonald 

November 25, 2025 

Capital Budget 

Discussions
 

 

 
Enclosed for discussion are the following: 
 

1. Proposed 2026 Capital Budgets (General and Utility) 
 
Discussion 
 
The 2026 Capital Budget process begins with an analysis of the expenditures in 
fiscal 2025 to determine funds available from reserve accounts and budgeted 
projects to be carried forward to the 2026 fiscal period.  Reserve motion 
recommendations will be finalized for the December meeting of Council. 
 
The process for determining the draft capital budgets includes input from senior 
staff, Council priorities and various committees as well as condition surveys, master 
plans, etc..  Once proposed projects are finalized Finance reviews to determine 
funding sources.  The objective being for most “regular” type expenditures such as 
street resurfacing and/or smaller projects funding, where available, be sourced from 
operating revenues.  The operating budgets include an aggregate of $5.2 million 
from the General Fund and $775,000 from the Utility Fund.  Other sources of 
revenue include reserves, including the “CCBF” reserve, grants, and debt. 
 
A new program has been created by the Province related to “Capital Renewal” 
Funding.  The proposed 2026 funding in the amount of $870,000 has been included 
in the capital budgets.  The CRF plan for 2026 to 2029 is also included for Council 
approval. 
 
The attached General Fund capital project listing also includes larger projects 
identified by Council and/or staff for which precise estimates nor funding have been 
determined, as information.  The final capital plans are not likely to include these 
projects until more details can be provided, including potential funding sources. 
 
The attached Utility Fund capital project list includes the next phase of the 
wastewater treatment facility.  This project and the related funding will extend over a 
three year period. 
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GENERAL CAPITAL FUND  

BUDGET 2026 – HIGHLIGHTS 
 

1. Total Capital Budget of $13.095 million 

2. Projects funded by operating revenue, CCBF, CRP, and reserves, grants, and debt. 

3. Transportation 

• Street surfacing of $1.8 million 

  Florence Drive 

  Raymond Road 

  Renforth Boat Ramp 

  Weeden Avenue 

  Grove Avenue (partial) 

  Appleby Drive 

  High Cliff Court 

  James Renforth Drive 

  Burpee Avenue 

• Francis Avenue drainage culvert - $380,000 

• Hillsview Crscent - $250,000 

• Campbell Drive PMHP - $547,000 

• Wiljac Improvements - $1.8 million (preliminary estimate) 

• Vincent Road intersecion - $1.4 million (preliminary estimate) 

• Fleet plan includes $680,000 to purchase 6 works vehicles, and paving equipment, 

plus $80,000 carried forward from 2025 re plow rigging 

 

4. Recreation 

• RICC funding - $2.82 million 

• East Riverside water access - $235,000 

• Wells connector trail and sidewalks - $2.8 million (preliminary estimate) 

• Renforth cottage property - $250,000 
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Town of Rothesay
Capital Plan Summary

General Fund 2026

Services

Total Operating Reserves CCBF Grants Borrow

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Building 103,000             103,000             -                  -                  -                      -                      

IT equipment 15,000               15,000               -                  -                  -                      -                      

118,000             118,000             -                  -                  -                      -                      

TRANSPORTATION

Street surfacing  (per approved list) 1,715,000          560,000             285,000         870,000             2026 CCBF 2026 CRP

Curb & Sidewalks -                      -                      -                  -                  

Frances Avenue storm drainage 380,000             380,000             -                  

Fleet / Equipment 680,000             600,000             80,000           rigging cfd

Wiljac improvements 1,800,000          -                      1,800,000         $800,000 to utility

Hillsview Crescent 250,000             -                      250,000         2027 CCBF

Vincent Road intersection 1,400,000          1,400,000         

Campbell Drive PMHP 547,000          137,000          410,000         

6,772,000          1,677,000          80,000           535,000         1,280,000         3,200,000         

RECREATION

Renforth "cottage" 250,000             250,000             

East Riverside Water Access 235,000             235,000             

Arena dehumidifier 100,000             100,000             

RICC funding 2,820,000          2,820,000          

Wells Connector 2,800,000          -                      2,800,000         

6,205,000          3,405,000          -                  -                  -                      2,800,000         

Total Capital Expenditures 13,095,000$     5,200,000$       80,000$         535,000$       1,280,000$       6,000,000$       

Available 5,200,000$       13,095,000$     

-$                    
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UTILITY CAPITAL FUND BUDGET 2026 – HIGHLIGHTS 

 
 

1. Capital Budget totals $12.095 million; 

 

 

2. The water budget of $1,945,000 includes the following: 

• Well field and Water treatment plant upgrades - $565,000 

• Treatment effluent tank re-lining – carry forward - $100,000 

• SCADA - $60,000 

• Hillsview Crescent water - $420,000 

• Wiljac upgrades (water and sewer) - $800,000 (preliminary estimate) 

 

3. The sewer budget of $10.150 million includes the following: 

• Design and the construction component relating to a new Wastewater 

Treatment Facility on Maliseet Drive  - $10 million 

• Frances Avenue lift station - $100,000 

• Rothesay Raod sewershed capacity study - $50,000 
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Rothesay

UTILITY CAPITAL PLAN - 2026

2026 Reserves Grants CCBF Operating Borrow

WATER CAPITAL PLAN – 2026

Well field and WTP 565,000$           -$                   565,000$          

Treatment Effluent Tank re-lining 100,000             100,000        -                     

SCADA 60,000                -                -                     60,000              

Hillsview Crescent water 420,000             420,000            -                     2027 CCBF

Wiljac improvement utility (water and sewer) 800,000             -                     800,000             

1,945,000$        100,000$     -$                  420,000$          625,000$          800,000$           

SEWER CAPITAL PLAN – 2026

WWTF Phase 2 design and construction 10,000,000        7,333,000        -                     -                     2,667,000          

Frances Avenue Lift Station replacement 100,000             -                     100,000            

Rothesay Road Sewershed Capacity study 50,000                50,000              

10,150,000$      -                7,333,000        -                     150,000            2,667,000          

12,095,000$      100,000$     7,333,000$      420,000$          775,000$          3,467,000$        

Available 775,000            

-$                   
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TO 
FROM 

DATE 

RE

ROTHESAY 
MEMOR ANDUM 

 

      

 

Mayor and Council 

Doug MacDonald 

December 3, 2025 

Insurance Coverage 
 

 

 

Recommendation: 

Council approve renewal of the Town insurance policy with Marsh Canada 

for coverage for the period from January 1, 2026 to December 31, 2026 at 

an aggregate cost of approximately $261,190. 
 

Background: 

 
Arthur J. Gallagher Canada Limited (formerly Cain Insurance Services Ltd.) 

manages our insurance account and serves as our agent.  There is no 

compelling reason in my opinion to change insurance agents.  The company has 

developed an expertise in Municipal insurance,  has a wide range of similar 

clients in the Province, and the service provided during my tenure has been 

excellent.   

 
The fee quote received for the period beginning January 1, 2026 is $261,190.00, 

a  increase of approximately $3,400 over the prior year.  The increase is due to 

the additional of property by the town as there was no change in the rate 

charged under the policy.   

 

 

Given we are pleased with the service provided by our existing agent and their 

recommendation to maintain insurers,  I recommend we authorize the insurance 

coverage for the period beginning January 1, 2026 as quoted Marsh Canada
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…/2 
 
 

ROTHESAY 
MEMORANDUM 

             
TO  : Mayor and Council 
FROM  : Nominating Committee 
DATE  : 28 November 2025 
RE  : Committee Appointments 
             
RECOMMENDATION: Council approve the following Committee/Board 
appointments and terms.  
 
KENNEBECASIS REGIONAL JOINT BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS 
Rob Simonds December 31, 2027 *reappointment 
 
TD STATION 
Lloyd Foote     December 31, 2027 *reappointment 
 
CANADA GAMES AQUATIC CENTRE 
Gary Myles December 31, 2027 *reappointment 
 
PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Ted Harley December 31, 2027 *New   
Colleen Lang December 31, 2026 *New (completion of 

term)   
 
WORKS AND UTILITIES COMMITTEE 
Shawn Carter December 31, 2027 *reappointment  
Tyler Davis December 31, 2027 *New 
Mark Grull December 31, 2027 *New 
 
HERITAGE PRESERVATION REVIEW BOARD 
Drew Macartney December 31, 2027 *reappointment 
Catharine MacDonald December 31, 2027 *reappointment 
 
PARKS AND RECREATION COMMITTEE 
Sean Miller December 31, 2027 *reappointment 
Dr. Shawn Jennings December 31, 2027 *reappointment 
Dani Bourque December 31, 2027 *reappointment 
RHS student rep VACANT 
 
AGE FRIENDLY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Dr. Shawn Jennings December 31, 2027 *reappointment 
Jill Jennings December 31, 2027 *reappointment 
Diane O’Connor December 31, 2027 *reappointment 
Doaa Higazy December 31, 2027 *reappointment 
Robert Taylor December 31, 2027 *reappointment 
Rothesay High School representative Vacant 
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ROTHESAY 
TO: Mayor and Council 
FROM: Nominating Committee  
RE: Committee Appointments -2- 28 November 2025 
 
 
CLIMATE CHANGE ADAPTATION COMMITTEE 
Korey Nixon     December 31, 2027 *reappointment 
Colleen Lang     December 31, 2027 *reappointment 
Gavin Langille    December 31, 2027 *NEW 
 
Letters of Thanks for service (non-returning) 
Jon LeHeup (PAC) 
George Thambi (WUC) 
Sarah Richards (WUC) 
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